OPIUM DREAMS

MARY CAMPBELL

ANNAGRAMMATICA’S Little Book

OPIUM DREAMS
AND

OTHER POEMS OF HOPE AND GRACE

WITH ILLUSTRATIONS BY REALIST AND IMPRESSIONIST ARTISTS
OF THE NINETEENTH CENTURY

To _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
From _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
With LOVE

ANNAGRAMMATICA’S Little Book

OPIUM DREAMS
AND

OTHER POEMS OF HOPE AND GRACE

WITH ILLUSTRATIONS BY REALIST AND IMPRESSIONIST ARTISTS
OF THE NINETEENTH CENTURY

by Mary Campbell
© 2017 Mary Campbell and Annagrammatica
All rights reserved
For information, please contact mary@annagrammatica.com

5

Lazy Heart

W

hen there’s something in the air that
weighs it down—that enervating
water-pollen mix, perhaps—when the
barometer has risen, or it’s fallen,
at the moment I’m afraid I don’t
remember which—and when the sky’s
opaque and dull, and even chatty cardinals
don’t communicate; a robin can’t be bothered
to investigate a sign of subterranean activity
within her territory, though it would likely
yield a meal—
and I suppose they’re healing from frenetic
spring, which, once awakened, rubbed its eyes
and surged to life, demanding that its
denizens fall smartly into place, and now
they’re taking mental-health days; we should
pay attention, for they put our human pace
to shame—

Claude Monet, Houses at Argenteuil

on days like these my heart is lazy. It would
love to lie about and gravitate toward
yesterday when it imagines that it didn’t have
to labor so to be engaged with people, places,
occupations. Ah, if only now were then,
it teases, tempting me to give it space for
wallowing, and all too soon the rest of me
would follow, and I’d wish to have my lively
children back who at the time I’d hoped
would hurry and mature and move away.
It’s true there was contentment that
eludes me now, when I have time to brood
and notice small tears in the drapery.
I tell my heart it doesn’t need to drift in
gravity’s deceptive ease, or shiver in the
clammy air, or rid itself of insubstantial
burdens. Little effort is required to ascend the
gentle path to love. The poor heart merely
must present itself and can be certain of
success, for love has its own energy, and does
the rest. 

7

Love, Come In

C

omes Love at every invitation.
Love stands at the door and knocks.
We answer, Love, come in. A benediction
sent... a blessing, thought or spoken…
prayers for healing, simple acts of care...
these are balm for a wounded world.
Love comes, and in its presence
we are witnesses of wonders,
strength and health refreshed
with every fleeting peaceful thought
flung heavenward by one dear,
loving heart. And so we say,
and say again: Love, come in. 

William Partridge Burbee, Green Fields with Haystacks

8

Opium Dreams

the cleansing, days on end of unreprieved intestinal
unpleasantness. And after all, why not? You pissed your
body off. It wants revenge.

Y

ou didn’t know how deep the pit would be and
virtually impossible to exit; otherwise, you might
have—in the interest of efficiency—gone out and
found a decent bridge to leap from. So long. Happy
trails. But there is hope—a tendril, maybe two, however
frayed—so clutching it with thumbs and fingers you
commence a tedious, interminable journey called
recovery, which takes too long and costs too much and
hurts, whereas addiction, by comparison, is cake: A
monthly visit to your neighborhood physician, get your
ticket, hand it over, show your card, produce a dollar
fifty, take a pill, slap on a patch, and Bob’s your uncle.
Pizza, anyone?

Ah, the cleansing. It’s a phase you will remember as the
good old days from your new residence, a speck between
a black hole and the cold eye of a hurricane. The dinner
table’s always set for four: anxiety, depression,
anhedonia, and you. There, in the aftermath of opiate
addiction, you inhabit a cocoon that is impervious to
happiness, and even little jabs of satisfaction fail to
penetrate. Your tattered brain has got its signals crossed
in ways physicians readily admit are poorly understood;
and interventions fail appallingly as months turn into
years. You dangle from your thread and grope for sanity,
while begging God unhelpfully to let you have your old
life back, or someone else’s, failing that.

Now what on earth, you wonder, were you thinking
when you quit? You did it on a whim, and you’ve
regretted it a thousand times since then—beginning with

Does anybody go the distance, eighty, ninety years or
more, without calamity? It starts like this: One afternoon

9

Claude Monet, Poppy Field in Argenteuil

you push when you are meant to pull. You desperately
want a mulligan—denied—and you can only watch as
everything evaporates or sinks. Whatever you suppose is
keeping you afloat collapses, and you’re going to drown,
if not right now, some time today; if not today, tomorrow,
absolutely. You were but a wee thing when you learned
to swim, but now your arms don’t work, your knees lock
up, and if you manage to tread water, all that occupies
your thoughts, apart from Help! is the monotonous
insistence This is not the life I was supposed to have. I

want my old one back.
It is as if—although you don’t remember it——there was
a singularity when you were made to choose between
two possibilities, one labeled LIFE, the other LONG,
SLOW, AGONIZING DEATH, respectively, and just when
you were set to punch the button on the left, you
hiccupped and your hand slipped. Horrified, you saw the
indicator on the right light up, the DEATH one, and it
doesn’t matter that it was an accident (Shit happens);
then and there the life you had fastidiously lived just up
and quit. The fifty million bricks you’d hauled and
stacked, exactly as instructed in the handbook, toppled.
All the planning, all the work, and all the memories
disintegrate, leaving you with only so much compost for
the heap. Your attributes had been devalued, like the
German marks that people burned for heat in Nineteen
Twenty-Three because the currency was cheaper by the
pound than firewood.1 If you could analyze the
wreckage, maybe (you imagine) you could fix it; but you
can’t. You’re like an Edsel—odd to start with, and you
can’t get parts. No matter where or when you are, you
either quit or you begin at the beginning, and don’t
bother asking WTF? What happened was you fell into a
rabbit hole, the dirt caved in above you, and you’re well
and truly stuck.

you give the thing that stole your peace of mind—call it
addiction, Satan, sin... call it Skittles—makes no
difference. It has killed the self you knew, identity and
intuition. Now you have to manufacture your own
oxygen to breathe, and every second feels like an
emergency. You can’t put on your shoes, but no one
notices. Nobody gets you. They don’t see a bloody knife or
a machete buried in your skull, and there’s no gore, no
evidence, no severed body parts in your vicinity, so they
don’t know how sick you are until they watch you run in
circles clucking Listen up! The sky is falling! Pretty quick
they put you in the hospital with people who you used to
pray would please not sit beside you on the bus, but now
you’re kind of glad they did since evidently they’re your
new best friends... unless, that is, you figure out a way to
get your old life back. You haven’t given up on that, since
this one clearly is the product of a clusterfuck—a glitch,
perhaps, in paperwork, like when you moved in seventh
grade and your new school, which you already hated, put
you into sixth. It was an accident. The principal
apologized. She didn’t make you stay there.
No. This isn’t that. You aren’t the victim of a typo, or of
something you or someone else did wrong or badly.
That’s a thing you tell yourself about the past to feed the
fantasy that you control what happens. Stop it. Really.

You’d like to blame the drugs and doctors, but it wasn’t
they that tripped you up. It was your disillusionment, the
loss of innocence, the horrible fragility of all that’s
beautiful, the tree of good and evil—the accursed
knowledge of the possibility that any time the earth might
open up and swallow you. And didn’t it? Whatever name
Claude Monet, Poppy Field in a Hollow near Giverny

10

Don’t look back. The present needs your full attention—
not that you are likely to forget you’re in a pit so dark
and thick with muck and snakes and orcs and God knows
what that you would trust whatever owns the hand that
reaches down to pull you up. It could be medicine,
someone who loves you, margaritas on the rocks with
extra salt; it could be all of these, and you don’t care,
because your teeth are chattering and all your thirtyseven trillion cells are screaming Help! I hate this life. I

want the old one back!
You go to therapy. They tell you to think better thoughts
and stop catastrophizing, instantly, right now. Get
ready—Go! You raise your hand. Are you insane? you
ask. Just look at me. I’m in the mother of volcanoes,

dodging molten rock, so while I’m bursting into flames
forgive me if I can’t pretend that everything’s okay. They
nod and recommend a book, which you won’t read
unless it’s called Exactly What to Do When You Have Lost

Your Confidence, Exhausted Your Resilience and Youth
and Charm and Luck, and Cannot Even Visualize the
Possibility of Pleasure or Serenity at Any Time in Any
Place for All Eternity. It’s not. So much for therapy.

What’s next? Your choice of exorcism or lobotomy—a
drastic step, but one you’d take if it would stop the pain.
Sweet Jesus, someone prays—it might be you—I want my

old life back. I can’t put on my shoes or spell my name.
What happens is your hell runs out of fuel. It isn’t that
you one day wake up feeling radiant, say Thank you very
much, go out and grab a hoe and plant tomatoes. No, it’s
more like first you’re not on fire, hurray! It’s half-acentimeter easier to breathe, or not, but maybe soon.
Then one small, random thing makes sense, then two.
Your progress peaks... it seems to stall... a surge... and bit
by bit you’re you again but changed in ways you’re wary
of investigating, though you will. Just not today. If there
was an epiphany, it came when you surrendered, having
given up on your ability to manage life and its Medusalike appendages. When you moved over, grace stepped
in. Some call it being born again, created new, redeemed,
but you don’t need a sticker for it. You’re engaged in
something that you didn’t know existed but is suddenly
essential to the universe, and not a second has been
Robert Vonnoh, In Flanders Field (Coquelicots)

11

wasted, there were no mistakes, no one’s to blame, you’ve
no regrets—and that’s (if you insist on one) the lesson:
Life is precious, and you probably should show up for the
one you’re in.
You don’t wait to feel like Oh, thank God, that’s over with

and I will never nearly drown, free-fall, or catch on fire
again. You’ll hold your breath in vain for such a certainty,
and meanwhile you’ll have lost today. You keep the deal
you made with God when you were bleeding out and
bargaining, or else it will have been for nothing you were
shredded wheat. So you remember to be grateful, to take
nothing, not one thing, for granted. You remember to be
kind because the world is nonchalant at best. You give to
people who can’t give you anything because your mom
was right about the Golden Rule. You breathe and breathe
again, because you can, and you don’t even have to make
the oxygen. Amen. 
1 A loaf of bread that had cost about half a mark in 1918 sold for over
200 million marks by the autumn of 1923.

Childe Hassam, Poppies, Isles of Shoals

12

If God Isn’t

S

ome say, “There is no God,” as if they had
looked everywhere, beneath the beds, in bureau
drawers and searching cellar corners through a
murky film of spider webs; alternatively,
“God is dead,” implying that God once existed.
Time has overtaken him, I guess, and love has
left the building, though the lamps still burn,
as if there were a purpose for them. Atheist—
It’s just a word, evoking iris petals wilted,
sweet-faced shelties’ tails gone still, and all the
patients dying in the hospital; cold, cold breeze
no longer softly stirring leaves on cottonwoods
to start them chattering in muted voices,
whispering the secrets of the universe. This wind
is merciless without a destination, turning all
the foliage brown for spite, the way a spoiled
child might sweep a tray of heirloom china to
the floor and have a moment’s satisfaction in
the shattering, but instantly it passes and the
child is frantic, needing more. If God isn’t,
nothing lives. And still we dare to breathe
in holy, measured affirmation. Go, look for God,
ye seekers all, beneath the bed, in cobwebs,
kings and cabbages, and cups of chocolate. Oh!
Someone must have found his hiding place!
For if God isn’t, nothing is 

Claude Monet, Meadow at Giverny

13

Forgiven

I

wondered at another's strength,
begrudged her victory
despite the cost,
and was ashamed
of being not as strong.
I contemplated Jesus on the cross
while I forgot the resurrection
and the lessons: gratitude, compassion;
and I walked away from grace, ashamed
of clinging to my body and not
making of it such an offering.
I shunned companionship, ashamed
of wanting it—a friend, an intimate
would be too soft a pillow for a
head that ought to bear a crown
of thorns instead—and with such cruel
thoughts, in solitude, I clawed my spirit
even as I prayed for God to spare me
suffering and loss 

Albert André, Women Sewing

14

Anybody Home?

H

ello? the entity once known as God is

whispering. No one is listening. Nobody pays
attention. Ken is busy with his inner conflict.
Well, a fellow’s gotta make a living. Ah, we have
a winner—EGO: One. CEREBRAL CORTEX: Zero.
But Integrity collapsed and couldn’t finish.
Oughta throw the sap a pill.
This is where we keep the children. Anybody
home? They’re electronically engaged; it’s a
contemporary form of bonding. Jeremy is
leaking serotonin on the Aubusson, but that’s
okay. It doesn’t stain.

Ahem, suggests the ex-Almighty deferentially,
but nothing penetrates Eliza’s body suit and
anyway there’s righteous indignation welded to
her frame and doing violence to her adrenals
and intestines.
What’s-his-name—yeah, him, Divine Wow—is
on the schedule, penciled in, for—when? Oh,
Christmas Eve. Until then everyone is occupied.
Until the lights go out. Until the silence. 

Henri Lebasque, Young Girl Picking Flowers

15

My Martyrdom

I

read about some research: Getting Children to
Delay Gratification. As if that were a Virtue. As if

there weren’t a glut of such delayers, those who
have forgotten how to play. As if there were no
mothers.
Yes, we knew that comatose we would be useless to
our families, and faced with that, as fact and not
a nervous relative's conjecture, and because it was
a duty, we could be persuaded to protect our
health, relax, and learn to balance the demands
upon our time... and maybe even (gasp!) let go, let
God. Perhaps.

I started practicing in college: work first, recreation
later. If at all. I got so good at it, I couldn’t quit.
There must be something onerous to do, I’d tell
myself, and stall before agreeing to a movie or a
long and lazy weekend at the beach. I can’t have
finished everything repugnant. And I hadn’t.
No one ever
does.
And thus it was that always I could find a reason
not to be available for fun. Perversely (it occurred
to me), the drudgery was what I had begun to try to
not delay.
Gratification has become
my martyrdom. 

William Merritt Chase, At the Seaside

16

Intimation of MY Immortality

Claude Monet, Fisherman's Cottage on the Cliffs at Varengeville

I

am a November afternoon upon a stony
hill where snow begins to fly, at first in slow,
thin spirals, as if wishing to be inconspicuous
‘til dark, then growing vicious in its new
assault upon the landscape, smothering
the grassy yards and covering the broadest
avenue by dawn.
The wind hums rough and low, to blend
with mutterings of workers finished for the
day and gathered for their beer and
conversation—only men are here just now,
each strangely grim in tone and mien. As it
happens, the perversity of mood is
something of a ritual, observed if snow falls
in November… as it almost always does,
but at the time it seems unprecedented,
and the population bested by caprices
and the vagaries of destiny and season. It is
an ancient game, a makeshift masque that
marks time ‘til the solstice. Older still, of
course, are wind and hill—the one bending
the other to its will.
Overhead, fat crows are statues tidily set
out in rows on power lines that parallel the
highway for a quarter of a mile, then angle
right and stretch across the desert east to
west—connecting, at a guess, this hill and
California.
Which man shall I follow home? I’ve but an
hour remaining ‘til the sun meets the
horizon, where it doesn’t really set so much
as gild the leaden undersides of thick and
sluggish clouds. I choose to go with John,
whose cottage windows shine an invitation.
Nancy will have laid out slabs of warm,
fresh, dark rye bread, sharp cheddar, and
a stew of meat and vegetables—her own
zucchini, carrots, corn, the very last of the
tomatoes.

Surely I was once a woman and a happy
wife, if kitchen scents enchant me so and
whet the appetite that I (abstraction that I
am) mysteriously own. Inside the house, I
know precisely where the cold crock and
the butter knife reside, and what the sliced
round cheddar tastes like melted on fresh
rye with onions sautéed to a brown and
perfect tenderness.
And then I know this interval to be a dream,
though what I shall awaken to, which
season and, indeed, what century… and
whether I am young or old or in between, I
can’t be certain—something less
ephemeral than swirls of snow and
blackbirds posing, I’m assured. The
anticipation is itself a warm and pleasing
thing, and signifying home and friendship…
community and one’s own hearth. It seems
enough, somehow, in being solid and
reliable. I could lean on it and be
supported. Little more, if anything, is
needed now beyond the splendor of this
moment and an intimation of my
immortality. 

17

And Demons Fled
Did you know me when I prayed for you? I was the
first and bravest ray of dawn that shimmered
through your window; as you slept, I swaddled you
in light, a tissue-cotton blanket... leapt and
skipped (as if I were an acrobat) for happiness
above your bed; swept down to kiss away your pain,
the way my mother did when I was feeling lonely or
had skinned my knee... but this was for the knitting
of your bones; and demons fled dismayed by my
caress. Your muscles, where they had been taut,
began to soften like a stick of butter left beside
an open window on a summer day.
I played a little
fugue and sang my way into your dreams—
Follow your bliss... follow your bliss...
the song expanding to a symphony so lovely that
the stars swayed, and the fading moon embraced you
just before it set. In that eternal second all the universe
was rapt, a captive to the beauty of your spirit, gleaming
and intact; the earth, the seas and mountains wept with
love. And as you lay there, sleeping, still, by heaven's
grace protected in a fortress built of peace and painted
dreams, a smile as sweet as lilacs' fragrance crept across
your face.
I sped away; your private flock of angels never left your side.
Believe it when you sense a something like a feather (velvet
as a languid breeze) brush past or feel a something like a
blessing as if fingertips of sunlight had escaped a wedge
of leaden cloud to smooth a drop of salve across
your brow 
—for Jody

18

Childe Hassam, Dawn

Being a Seed

I

am a seed that swells with earth and water.
Though my shell is hard enough to break your
teeth on, time and melting snow accomplish what
exertion never could. I am a seed that would do
nothing but to heed my longing, ancient, deep,
beyond my understanding.
I am a seed that has no memory of being set down
in this fertile land. Safe and secure, I hug my
sturdy skin around me, grateful in my tiny
burrow when the winds with frigid fury wail an
inch, no more, above. Patient as the moon, I rest
until awakened by the thaw that never fails to
come in season. Buried, waiting, I can feel the
change in how the planet breathes, with each
unhurried exhalation warmer till the snow
recedes, the stony ground relents and softens.
Only then do I expend the energy I hoarded
through the winter... only when the elements
cooperate and not before. I neither labor nor
procrastinate, nor do I push against the soil... it
parts for me as if it were the Sea of Reeds and
I were Moses bound for Canaan.

Pierre Bonnard, Paysage de Cannet

I am a seed and more... a dainty-leaved acacia,
a ranunculus, a rose.... What do I care, now that I
know the tender sweetness of the sunwashed air
at evening here beside an age-old forest? I have
seen the jeweled curtain of the night sky and
observed as one by one the stars winked out,
nocturnal servants, dutiful and self-effacing in the
slow euphoria of dawn. For certain, the Almighty
is creating me as beautiful, as useful, and as
strong. 

19

Seeds of Happiness

W

hy is the populace astir? It’s Beauty, center stage
and elevated, amply fed and nourished by us and,
I think, amused as well—our curious, benign
awareness of her as she flourishes around us.
Here’s an island of exotic form and color, nothing
moderate about it: flowers from the tropics, tiers and
masses of them. We can pinch off pretty little petals, so
the garden lads and lasses say. They call them color
buttons, claiming there are none precisely like another.
Many more remain to give us fruit and grain at harvest,

dropping seeds that send pale threads into the ground,
and eagerly, abundantly, enthusiastically they sprout.
With little effort on their part, the crop grows sweet and
lush, maturing though we’re sure it doesn’t do a thing but
play, no matter if the sun is shining or the rain floods its
fiesta. The wind picks off the leaves and petals, lets them
swirl as if the orchard were their carnival, then drops
them by the thousands. There they rest, surrounding us
outrageously: so many, piled so high we find it best to
leave them be until we gather them for compost, keeping
back a few for tea. I don’t know the species—I could call
it “Generosity” or “Joy,” because its yield is happiness. It
is! Must ours be less? 

Arthur Streeton, Still Glides the Stream

20

How Late It Is

William Langson Lathrop, Cottage by the Woods

W

hat is August but a kind of wandering,
unwelcome interruption, like a drunk who
trips into a deacons’ meeting? Summer in
Nebraska waxes temperamental—cross,
unkempt, and trigger-happy after tossing
through the night, or kind and gentle if she
slept surrendered to the early portents
in the wind; becoming smug and cheeky
in the afternoon, enraged by evening,
giving vent to fits of fury, still resisting
her impending impotence.
Unpredictably she spits out lightning
though the day came in so sweet. She isn’t
having any of it, wants to get her
licks in. Watch her pick a fight: She needs
the stimulation if she has to
soldier on.
The days are blistering, the nights are cooler,
noticeably longer now. At two a.m.
you wake up cold and add a quilt against
the chill. A surly storm is riding in,
dispensing random lashes in a burst of
petulance that drenches shrub and lawn. The
tempest is so quickly gone you wonder
if you dreamt it, but come dawn the evidence
is everywhere: The sodden air is thick with
scents of ripeness edging toward decay—
apples fallen, left behind and trodden
on, tomatoes, cucumbers, and pomegranates
that have split their skins, admitting
hummingbirds to feast in unaccustomed
excess. Plump and sated, they veer drunkenly
away to rest wherever hummingbirds
recline in lazy satisfaction. Tidy

lines of ants make haste to haul away the
banquet’s residue (in nature, nothing
goes to waste).
It might be said that summer dreads the coming
autumn; she regrets her wanton ways,
forgets her manners, and abandons her
decorum. August never gets her full
attention. In July she was a gleeful
dancer, vain and self-indulgent, soaking
hill and plain in sun and shower, cultivating
for herself a pretty carpet as a
cushion for her toes when pivoting, a
bower for her leisure, brief as it
might be.

21

Exhausted now, she sees her labors are
unfinished. August always finds her unprepared,
bedraggled, spirits sagging as the heavens
pay no heed to her authority, now
that she has the greatest need to rein them
in. Experimenting with their freedom,
Saturday they sizzle, Sunday whip up
clouds of dust, and Monday tease with distant
thunder, scant precipitation, not enough
to stiffen drooping leaves or keep the grass from
yellowing.
August is a long-neglected child who
hungers for attention. Summer can’t
oblige. Her energy is spent and she has
little interest anyway in this
unwished-for daughter. Gathering her strength
to battle destiny, she won’t admit that
the conclusion is ordained and so she
lies in wait and August goes undisciplined
again. But Nature’s pity saves the thirsty
stems grown dull and brittle though the
atmosphere is sultry and the surfaces of
leaves are damp.

Camille Pissaro, La Moisson

August in Nebraska is an edgy
interval that never settles; it would
resurrect the past, the month of May
perhaps. It cannot have its way, and so it
takes as its revenge the little water
that remains and breaks the steady rhythm
that was fixed when green and growing things
began their slow emergence under icy
winter skin. Nature knew what she was
doing when she planted cottonwoods and
sycamores and hardy hedges giving
shelter to the crickets and the katydids
who sing with no idea what the lyrics
mean: How late it is. How late it is. How

late it is. 

22

Maybe there are really elves out in the
garden. Maybe there are truly fairies dancing
in the evening. I would dearly love to see
them. Maybe they would give me temporary
wings.

Glam It Up

M

y space is lacking in pizzazz
today. I’m changing it. I
cannot tolerate the plain, the
drab, the tedious. Put sequins
on it. Glam it up, I say. It doesn’t pay
to be surrounded by what brings you
down, and bling is only fifty cents a
pound these days. It needn’t be an
emerald to shine a brilliant green. A
piece of glass can gleam as brightly
as a gem. It’s all a matter of
pretending—that’s the key.
I let my standards slip a little at a
time. The slender increments add up;
an inconspicuous descent
accumulating bit by bit becomes a
massive shift: think global
temperatures, expanding oceans,
shrinking forests.
This, of course, is Italy. We’re in our
villa on a hill in Tuscany. Our
friends are princes, diplomats, and
countesses today—tomorrow out-of-

work guitarists, starving artists, and
amnesiacs. This fellow from
Morocco was asleep out on the
porch. It was his Labrador who
pounded on the door. At 4 a.m. we
made a pot of coffee for him, gave
the dog a spot beside the fire, and
bought a giant bag of cantaloupes
for breakfast. Now the strangers
have adopted us. It cramps our style
a bit, as we had planned a trip to
Switzerland, but that was just for a
diversion. This is quite as fine, this
having Jocko from Morocco and his
tales of piracy and mayhem in
Hawaii and Bordeaux. Besides, he
likes to tidy up and scrub the loo; he
makes a mean mock-turtle soup, and
guess who he’s related to: Virginia
Woolf, a near descendant, something
of the sort, and wealthy as a king! He
wears a ring of solid gold on every
finger, every toe, one in his nose, and
one that he declines to show.
When we are bored with Italy, we
have the seven seas to roam, or we
could make our home in Portugal or
Scotland or Sardinia. Now there’s a
place! We’ll make a fortune racing
horses—thoroughbreds, of course—
and living in a palace that we win at

23

baccarat. Or is it roulette? We all
forget.
Does it matter that we’re really in
Nebraska? Not a smidge, as long as
we don’t let it cramp our style. In
just a while, I’ll brew some kopi
luwak—near enough, and sip it from
a cup that was my grandmama’s,
Bavarian, and I’ll pretend so vividly
that I deceive myself that I am
Baroness Von Oyster of the
Luxembourg Von Oysters, don’t you
know, with all my friends complicit
in my little show. If I allow my
modest means to slow my gait and
stultify my personality, then I am
dull indeed and what’s imagination
for? I shall invite you by for tea, so
long as you agree to be a duchess or
a fairy queen. The writer said, You
are what you pretend to be. Why
hesitate? Let us begin. 

Helen M. Turner,

Summer Tea Party

On a Summer Afternoon

Robert Lewis Reid, Summer Breezes

A

ll the riches of the world exist in shadows
of a walnut tree on sunny summer
afternoons: the small, arresting flutter of
a leaf in a listless breeze; the cleaving
scent of earth and pine and grass and
honeysuckle heavy on the vine; the
rough-and-tumble scratching of a
dozen squirrels in a frantic scramble
branch to branch, and suddenly
they’re statues munching fat, firm
nutmeats, littering with shards of
shell my cluttered yard, which I shall
rake another day; plump robins, in
shy trepidation, venturing to search
for succulent gourmet delights, then,
frightened off by someone’s slamming
of a door, they dash away on wing
and call a warning to their mates.
Nearby a brash woodpecker hammers,
hammers more, persists in hammering
upon a maple tree. I clap my hands,
applauding, and to see what he will
do. He quits, and then resumes.
A book of poetry sits idly on my lap,
unlooked at. Pages turn upon a
breath of air; perhaps, I fancy, there’s a
spirit there, enjoying Blake. I listen to my
children at the neighbor’s, splashing in a
plastic pool and laughing with the
unrestraint that grace bestows on
childhood; and down the street, somebody
mows a tidy lawn that’s lined by rows of
peonies, exuberant and lush, absurdly
pink or deep merlot.
Something sighs contentedly. Perhaps it’s
I, or else a pixie living in a tribe beneath
the shrubbery. Nothing weighs on me. I
feel so light that I’m surprised to find

myself still sitting on my tattered quilt upon
the grass instead of simply rising, chasing
birds or playing tag with bees. But I am
earthen still, and glad of it, delighted to
be wrapped in humid air; it moves
sufficiently to cool my skin and curl my
hair. The ground is warm, a comfort, womb
of seed and tiny creature curled in sleep,
awaiting dusk.
As shadows must, they lengthen and the
laughter shrills. The time has come. I will
collect the children and go in. I brush away
the thought, just for another minute’s
taste of pure serenity, but also fond
anticipation of the dinner hour—cheddar
cheese and melon salad, I decide, and
lemon pie, and then the bedtime stories
that transport us to exotic climes. The
time has come, but I have evening yet to
savor. Summer comes in such abundant
flavors—warmth and coolness,
thunderstorm, forsythia and clover, early
sunrise, tall and motley hollyhocks—I feast
upon them all. 

24

The Rhythm of the Day

T

Frank W. Benson, In Summer (Elizabeth and Anna)

o wake at five a.m., and pray, assess
the day—it rains—and smile and say,

Good morning, Jane, and many thanks;
how does your little Kylie? to the maid

who brings my customary coffee, very
strong, and toast and berries, and to truly
feel relieved when she replies, Why, Kylie’s

better, finally! Her fever’s gone; she’s even
been outdoors to take the air. To say,
Thank God! and mean it....
Now alone again, indulging in my
love affair with coffee for the moment,
savoring the scent, remembering the
humble bean that with its cousins starts the
hearts of millions in a ritual repeated
‘round the globe, those spirits kindred to my
own for whom a cup of tea is most
ungenerous indeed with flavor and
caffeine—A little note to Jane: I need your

recipe, my angel; I can’t make the
coffee zing the way you do. Perhaps you
might give me a lesson.
Then to bless with all my soul the baker
of the bread, the picker of the berries,
not forgetting all the others—growers,
drivers, bankers, clerks—whose work is
to ensure that Jane has fruit and fiber
on my tray at five-fifteen a.m.... There
is no condescension here; I merely
try to not take anything for granted
and to wish them well and hope that they’re as
glad I purchase what they grow and sell as
I am that they’ve done it, and I add a
blessing for the ones whose bosses lack
compassion; as an afterthought, repentantly,
I bless unpleasant bosses too.
Arising then, I wash and dress, then
meditate, or the reverse, whichever
has become my habit—that’s the point: to

be methodical and thoughtful, too; and
then the mitzvah: This one is for ritual, the
first I’ll do today, but not the last. Perhaps an
aspidistra for my aunt Elizabeth,
recovering from shingles, such an awful
case of them, will cheer her up. I’ll visit
her this afternoon but send the florist
with the plant ahead.
Alas! The cook is on vacation, so I
put the chicken in the crock pot with the

25

carrots and potatoes and the broth and
set the dial to “Low”—my nemesis is
that I usually forget to turn it on—Oh,
that all nemeses were as innocuous.
I plan my day permitting spontaneity and
set aside some time for company—I’m
such a hermit otherwise—but there is
much to do domestically, professionally, and
once I would have looked askance at all the
tasks, especially the nastiest, the ones that
I despise (in my case, it's the telephone),
and I would have moaned and gotten back in
bed, but now I’m swept along by plans made
in advance and by the rhythm of my life.
There is no Jane, no coffee brought to me in
bed, no cook, no florist whom I can afford,
it seems; this isn’t even my routine. I
have no servants, neither cook nor maid.

to have time and energy for many
chosen things to fill my calendar—this
is all my aspiration, this my dream; but
to bring order out of chaos somehow,
to have an easy chair, one overstuffed and
covered in, I think, white linen;
visitors—I need to love...
these are what I wish for,
these would be
enough for
now—
order, chair, and
friends; these
three are
ever
in my
prayers. 

To have such discipline, to think ahead, to
do what’s necessary with attention,
joy, humility, but in addition

Frank W. Benson, Eleanor

26

Fresh Paint Same Old Wood

Childe Hassam, Little Old House,

Egypt Lane, East Hampton

I

dreamed of the farmhouse—outrageously
Victorian, the white frame with tall-skinny
windows and fresh-creamy paint on a Nebraska
hillside, snug against a stand of trees just now
turning, just this minute in the boisterous
dawn... the color of limes and luxuriance at the
cusp of ripeness. It's enough to give me breath, the
rolling farmland mated now with spears of
corn cascading in quivering arches to the
brown river lined with cottonwoods and
shrubbery, where the rabbits live. It is August, the
cruelest month, and the sun is just now brushing the
broad east porch, dispatching the chill with a
small, easy sweep.
Bleached oak floors in the front hall gleam now, but
yesterday was better. Then the seasoned planks
cowered under plump wriggling baby bottoms and
chubby knees attached to a clump of ridiculous,
chuckling mopheads, fumbling with their cotton
blocks or clutching soggy bears to bulging bellies. Polly
twists a silky yellow curl and with it strokes her
upper lip, now loosely bonded to her thumb. My heart
breaks a little bit from love too big to fit there and
from missing mommyhood, the minimalist existence
relagating war and pestilence to so much static behind
the urgency of locating the other pale-pink bootie
sock as the sole condition for returning equilibrium.
A small scream is instantly aborted and comes out a
squawk an octave higher than two smallish whimpers;
after just a tick—ah, there it is: a whine
of protest abandoned mid-wail. How easily I can
recall the rhythm of it, fall back into it. They fought
and lost and now are gravity's willing captives,
eyes drifted shut, squat bodies tipped like lazy
bowling pins... motionless now, but warm and
limp, trusting angels to come and lift and carry
them to waiting cribs and cradles.

Siblings, cousins, and the odd adult wore
stiff and proper faces over smirks and a few
eyebrows twitching in amusement. It was, don't you
know, High Tea, and we sipped from china cups beneath
twin walnut trees that shade the south porch. Drifting
out the door seductively were scents of bubbling
cheese and buttery onions, just-sliced watermelons and
come-hither chicken in the oven, wrapped in cloves and
peppers and my precious herbs, fresh from the broad
south window and the Herbert garden (my Dad’s term,
back when Mom started it with lemon mint), lush now
and abundant, giving off delicious hints of flavor;
clever and artistic, tucked among the granite
rocks that someone must have meant to be a
casual tumble of them strewn along a berm.
The chairs and hammocks on the lawn filled quickly,
bliss for those who got there first. The siesta is, I
think, both self-indulgent and essential. And not
nearly long enough. The katydids' slow crescendo
was our signal to stand alert, and none too soon, as,

27

rested, rinsed, and powdered, a herd of toddlers
lurched from the doorway, fanned out, then landed
on my blanket. Books were thrust and lap space
claimed and tales invented on the spot. We played
bears and practiced taking turns until I got it right. I
talked like Papa Bear and Mama Bear and Baby Bear,
squealed in terror as I imagined a scared young
Goldilocks would do. Sweet faces creased in
smiles, soprano giggles warmed me to the toes. I
learned, not for the first time or the last, how large and
generous the hugs of little arms could be, and then they
watched respectfully as if I were a sorcerer while with a
stick whose tip was sharp enough I scratched their
names in that one shady spot that’s always a bit
muddy, even on the driest days.

Now the children murmur secrets to their
books and bears and blankets, and the grownups
have a glass of light, clear Sonoita wine, or
coffee, rich and black from steamy southern
mountainsides where sun and shade are plentiful in
equal measure. A breeze hiccoughs, whispers
messages from heaven: “joy” and “bliss” and “peace,” so
why am I afraid, a little? Why is there a pulsing vein
beneath the skin of happiness, which, however, doesn’t
break when night falls, nor even when the children and
their parents have gone home?

I went inside to make pies from fat pumpkins
that only yesterday lay by untidy vines behind the
ranks of cucumbers, tomatoes, and a second crop of
carrots, thriving still because I am the mighty enemy of
aphids and red spider mites. The pies are sweet with
honey from my beehives, and molasses, just a blob, for
bite. Oh, Lord, we ate as if we’d lived till then on bark and
bugs. We laughed because we could, we were so
loose with nothing dreaded hovering. There was a
reverential silence when I whipped sweet cream (from
someone else’s cows, for now, at least)—more magic as
thick sugar clouds materialized to crown the gold-brown
pumpkin slabs, and I don’t skimp because nobody likes
the pie left over when they’ve gobbled up the cream.

Presently the cousins scrub the pans and
plates and rub the glasses to a high shine in the
ancient farmhouse sink, white enamel comfortably
mottled with a small chip in the drainboard; and someone
sweeps the crumbs that fell and skittered
underneath the table. It could tell some tales, that old,
thick, serviceable oak, from six generations past.
You’d think you could just flip a switch and all the
conversations that have slid into the grain would
bubble up again.

This morning in the dawn the house is far too quiet,
unnaturally tidy—that, at any rate, won't
last. Respighi's Ancient Airs and Dances doesn't
fill the space, just glides like film along the surface.
Now I long for yesterday’s parade of sandaled
feet or bare ones, slipping up and down, up and
down the stairs on solemn errands of importance—
fetching paper and crayons, this trip, it seems. I miss
the laughter and the voices muted by old oak, the
cheerful clink of forks and dishes. Then I smile; today
I might prune roses and clip hollyhocks for lush
bouquets, and try to find a way to coexist with
aphids, and write stories, and select the
best pumpkins for the
gold-brown pies for
next time.
But I wake up in the
dark, alone, and wonder,
who am I to dream such
dreams? 

28

Child Hassam, Couch on the Porch, Cos Cob

Last Call of the Night Watchman

M

Claude Monet, Impression, Soleil Levant

orning bounds out of the black shade...
all but taps me on the shoulder...

Hey, lady! Big round yellow circle here!

I watch it with my back. I like to see
what it does more than how it looks.
The universe calls out importantly

Born again! You there! Her! Him!
Everything’s new and everyone has do-overs
or at the very least another chance to get it right.
All’s well. Night was blasted prettily;
it’s skittered off to lick its wounds.
A light breeze makes
teasing eddies on a small lake prodding
it awake and petulant it slaps the shore
not fully lucid yet, its lazy waves
like fingers tipped with jewels.

It’s not a subtle thing, this exotic transformation,
but it’s gotten ordinary to us: night day dark light,
a hushed percussion that doesn’t skip a beat
but marches evenly, troops on through the seasons
year by year. My father never missed a day of work
but knew the miracle of dawn.
He was both earth and sky and
then the time came when he couldn’t soldier
on and went where I can’t find him. Ever
since, I’ve felt a bit at sea... adrift like
the small child lost in the department store.
Daddy always found me then. But when he went
away for good, when I waited gripping a stranger’s
hand and he didn’t return, I knew that daylight
wouldn’t be a sure thing any more. The
drum had stopped. I couldn't hear the
marching now.

I must have slept. How is it that the early sunlight
whispers on my neck?... another chance to get it right,
I guess. I can’t see the lake from here; I know it’s nearby
where it’s always been, the lissome willows with their
graceful branches dangling at its edge; if I were fanciful,
perhaps I'd wonder if they laugh to hear it mutter
and complain and watch it stumble into wakefulness...
and languidly it swats with jeweled fingertips at merry
breezes; the rhythm settles and becomes
familiar, and I am at ease 

29

Life Is Poetry (Now)

W

hen you find your spot and hit your stride,
regardless of how hard you tried to be
on time and didn’t quite succeed, yet neatly,
gracefully, and perfectly in step,
slipped into your appointed place as if
you were the missing tuba player in
a marching band, but landed with a grin
and saucy bow, finessing now,
extemporaneously starring in
an unpremeditated bit, and everyone
applauded, just assuming it was part
and parcel of the entertainment—then
you’ve made a work of art out of a chance
anomaly, and life is elevated
from the ordinary: It’s a symphony,
a dance, a comedy… perchance, by grace,
beyond felicity, to be accompanied
by ginger tea and love and handmade lace
and wondering at Coleridge and Blake….
Now you must get some pixie dust (before
you are allowed a bit of rest and solitude)
to give you extra effervescence and
a bit of magic, and, not merely reading
sonnets of Rossetti, Keats, and Sidney,
be a sonnet, one with careful, offhand
rhyme, magnificent. Be poetry;
its tide is in, its time may not soon be
so sensible again. 

Frank W. Benson, The Reader

30

The Happy Gift of a
Delighted God

I

forgot to say Thank you, Steps
that know my feet. For just a

moment I was unaware of being
grateful that you didn’t crumble at
my weight or open up and let me fall
into some not-apparent-from-above
dark shaft that might—though it’s
unlikely, but a tick spent on
remembering will buy a boatload of
unlikelies, a great many more
improbables with just enough
impossibles thrown in to constitute
a whole biography—be lying
underneath the sod that hides the
fragile crust, be wide enough for
such a body as is mine, and slice
through all the strata to the hot
ferrous core of the planet.
Well, there you have it. Short story
long, it satisfies me to report the
sidewalk, lawn, and steps and
geologic layers I forget the names of
held me in the sky again. Such
benefits should not be taken lightly
when entire nations tread uneasily
on acres of swiss cheese covered
with a tissue, land mines hidden in
its shallow indentations, people
venturing upon remote paths and
fallow farmland fearfully if they go
anywhere at all. Well, it’s unlikely
that my daughter’s yard conceals
explosives, it’s improbable that
bombs are ticking in the cellar, one
less thing to fret about and so we
get to be a little bit upset about

plantain among the fescue or
the winter rye. (Let me recommend
the use of vinegar instead of
herbicide or better yet a kettle full of
boiling water, which won’t harm the
other growing stuff nearby.)
Is it so little, not succumbing to the
force of gravity, not becoming Alice
underground, not encountering a
tardy rabbit one might feel obliged
to chase as one approached the
door and thank you God and keepers
of the peace for that and warriors
and heroes too with reasons we’ve
forgotten not to keep it... not to
mention subatomic particles that
whip about their minuscule universe
at speeds with miles of zeros
somehow keeping molecules and
moons, what we call matter,
seeming solid? Is it worth emotion,
tears, and trembling to be still
intact after a trifling kilometer’s
journey? Probably... as millions
might attest who hide with rare
success from scary thugs with guns,
fanatics with a mission they’re
convinced is holy straight from
heaven, close enough at any rate,
come via their commander
so-and-so, the biggest fellow with
the sharpest weapon. Safe for now
from him I go into the cheering
lamplight; what I find illuminated
ought to take my breath away if I
had not been sated by this time
with gratefulness, and it is this:
Blessed recognition. I am like poor
Lili from the town of Mira;
everybody knows my name and they
have come to celebrate with such

31

élan and leave-you-feeling-cozy
Cabernet and Mama’s Pizza, eating,
chattering with family and friends
it’s been too long since gathered
thus in easy conversation.
I walk past some children. One says
That’s my grandmother with pride
of ownership. Well, and haven’t I
been lonely for that child’s voice,
missed my being Mitch’s with the
emphasis on that apostrophe and S?
And so I change my destination from
the kitchen to the den and sit down
on the floor and play with Legos,
Barbies, children’s toes and noses,
let them style my hair with tiny
combs and make them say with
tummy pokes and tickles how
adorable and smart and funny
Grandma and Great-Auntie is and
wonder, how can this be aught but
the happy gift of a delighted God? 

Martha Walter, Children on Bench

The Joy of the Light of God

W

hat are we waiting for? Why do we
hesitate? For here and plain as dawn
when every demon of the night has
fled, we see the joy of the light
of God. We need only step out of
the mist—no odyssey have we
to undertake or foe pursue, no
secrets to discover. There is only love to
be accepted, met with gratitude... now
only happiness to claim. Anxiety, regret
and shame—these were the evils
that evaporated as we watched. No
sooner were they gone than alleluias
sweet and strong rolled from the east
and would have swept us off our feet
and carried us aloft, had we not clung
to earth, so terrified of bliss we are if it
should cost surrender of the shreds
of skin we still identify as “us.” The
lungs, the bones, contorted hands
and feet; the pain, disease, decay are
us, we say? As if God meant us to be
temporary, having used up our
allotted days, too old and slow to
overtake the measured plodding step
of entropy. But we are woven of a
better fabric, one that grows more
durable with wear and time and testing.
Still we hesitate, though faith has been
replaced by certainty.

and spirit whole are sure and not mysterious
as once they were, remote, the whisper
of a promise too ethereal to tempt the
desperate, the wanderers in need of solid
benefits, of food and shelter. Seize this moment
or the next. God isn’t going anywhere. 

Mary Cassatt, Mother Combing Child’s Hair

With reluctance mixed with fascination
do we draw a little nearer, inches at a time.
We cringe when light falls full upon us
and the unfamiliar frightens us. We are
accustomed to the cold, the dark, and sink
into delirium as we might fall upon a rotting
pallet in a beggar’s squalid inn, when our
soul’s comfort and security, clarity of sight,
the soundness of the body, heart repaired

32

Poet, Open Wide the Window

yet and have let Ego’s pen distort the pure, clear vision I
was given, and corrupt the soul’s impression.

oetry’s the language of the heart and mind in
sympathy, and such a tidy way this is of saying it’s
a shame this isn’t all there is, but it gets messier
because there’s something altogether more, I find,
when sweet and simple lines occur to me—a kind of
calling, quiet, firm, and not to be denied: O Poet, open
wide the window. So I try, oh, yes, I try—the kind of
word smug masters love to pounce upon (Don’t try, just
DO)—Do you not see, the window’s stuck, alas; I almost
give it up and start a nap, but there’s a tapping at the
pane.

So I pray that something fine, a slender scraping of
divine resplendence, might escape this poetry of mine
and drift like thistledown into your willing spirit. May
you find whatever it contains of heaven’s truth, in
heaven’s time. 

P

I try again, with better luck this time. And then I
couldn’t say at all which spirit comes and carries me
away: a roguish ray of sunlight, free to sail the skies
above whatever sea or continent we fancy—where the
zebras are, perhaps, or Bimini or Madagascar. But if not
the sun, the sigh, then—breathing out and breathing in,
each exhalation stirring in me an infinity of possibility;
the IN breath offers comfort, intimate, as if I were a
baby in the womb and knew the mother’s heartbeat as
my own.
If not the womb, the rain, creating rivulets upon the old
brick path, creating streams that grow with heaven’s
generosity and wend their way to greater streams and
thence to oceans, thence to clouds and mist and I have
only floated on the rivers to the sea with pelicans and
fish for company, and mermaids genuine as you and
me. The mermaids led me to their underwater universe
no human on her own could possibly discover.
Effortless my movement is on air, in water—everywhere
on earth, in space, I go, loose-limbed and unafraid,
conveyed by ships or chariots of grace; and what began
as mutterings of love undisciplined and tapping on the
windowpane, an invitation to embrace eternity, became
the language of our common soul. But I am not an angel

Hans Olaf Heyerdahl, At the Window

33

Turned Around

B

ecause I have been less than inches
from the thin edge of unbeing,
and have been afraid that, having
nowhere else to go, I would
on purpose, accidentally,
fall in, and simply fall and fall
forever, since unbeing has
no floor; and have been rescued,
and been certain of my rescuer,
and have again felt almost-solid
earth beneath my feet; when I
had given up on earth and sky
and sun and rain and comfortable
shoes and friends and weddings; having
been as good as dead, there in that
purgatory of unbreathing,
and then being turned around,
embraced, and liberated—I
believe in miracles. For everything
is living once you have been almost
dead; and all things shine, as if their
only purpose is to serve as
a reminder of that free and
infinite dependence on
the spirit who exhaled to give me
breath again. 

Julian Alden Weir, The Window Seat

34

Where None Had Been

H

eaven wept so many tears
(the angel told us), there began
a waterfall, and streams appeared
where none had been.

Where none had been, there filled a lake
and angels gathered there to pray
for you; we grieved not for his sake—
He lives today.
Where none had been, now rivers run
of joy and sorrow, side by side:
sweet, healing streams of tears that come
from angels’ eyes.
Throughout the night the angels prayed
with him—Did you know he was near?—
until the first and bravest ray
of dawn appeared.
His soul (the angel said) is young
and curious. Upon his face
shine wisdom and compassion, love
and Heaven’s grace.
In this life or another, you
will know him; trust your intuition.
With him will go angels, too,
as they have done

through eons long passed out of sight
since God in love created him
to be a ray of holy light
where none had been. 

Władysław Podkowiński, Stacks over a Stream

In memory of Monty Fey 1936-2011

35

The Land of In-Between
After an Early Supper with Friends
June 4, 2011

T

his is the time when shadows start to blend; the
day is not quite ended, nor has evening quite
begun. There is a kind of hush—no chorus
sounds; each noise is singular: the scrape of
Papa’s chair, a pair of doves emboldened to
converse, the bleating of a lamb. This moment
seems to stretch, the earth is sluggish in its
spinning. Is the sun reluctant to surrender at the
hour appointed? Is our star just now
undisciplined and truculent?
Something holds its breath; we hardly notice even
as we cease activity and rest upon a hammock
strung between the first peal and the last one of
the village clock; and then we slide upon a great
collective sigh that’s part contentment, part regret
at being not allowed to stay here in this mystic
land of in-between, this fissure in the continuity of
day and evening 

Claude Monet, L’embarcadère

36

Snagged

J

ust now I am pretending that I’m
sitting by the ocean on a palegray rock, a sort of granite table,
which is under water at high tide,
and I intend to stay until the great
wave that I’m praying for comes
crashing in and carries off the nasty
little creature who attached herself
to me about an hour and a half ago,
exactly out of nowhere, I would
swear it on my darling mother’s
grave if she’d been buried, may she
rest in peace. Believe me, I was
minding my own business, free of
homicidal urges, ‘til’ I saw this
dreadful being coming at me like a
poison dart. Her voice was one of
those that drill directly through the
skull and kill a couple million brain
cells instantly, but still I guessed she
only meant to heckle me to death,
until her skinny, scaly arm came
whipping out from underneath her
pocketbook. I half expected there
would be a hook where normally
you’d see a hand, but what she had
was worse—a set of fingernails as
thin and curved as cactus thorns,
and these she promptly sunk into my
neck. And here we sit, joined at the
hip, you might say, though I’d wager
that her claws are dripping venom.
Any minute, I expect, the toxic
chemicals will take effect. I’ll die a
slow, horrific death, and she’ll go
back to the asylum with no one the
wiser.

My imaginary tormentor is quiet
now. In fact, she hasn’t said a word
since the attack. Excepting for the
throbbing in my neck, the reeking of
her breath, and her pervasive
nastiness, I might suppose I’d made
it up (I have, you know) or had
hallucinated all of it. I slide my eyes
in her direction. She is really very
small and almost inoffensive, sitting
next to me like this, asleep and
snoring, but it comes out as a hiss, as
if she has pneumatic properties. The
more I look at her, the more I see
how she resembles me, or might if I
had halitosis and a wen the size of
Tennessee beside my nose.

unrequired. Perhaps she is my lesser
angel, sent from purgatory to
awaken my nobility. Perhaps she is
the daughter of a gleeful (if
macabre) God. Perhaps I drank too
much cheap wine and she is just a
vexing dream. Perhaps (as I suspect)
she’s naught at all to do with me. 

And why, you ask, would I conceive
a grisly tale like this? Why, to
congratulate myself that it’s not real,
that I’ve escaped the fate my mind
has fabricated and to elevate to bliss
emotions ordinary and mundane in
the extreme aroused by being
slightly bored, unoccupied, and
John Frederick Kensett, Lake George Seascape

37

If I Could Make You Laugh Today

I

f I could make you laugh, I would ask
little more of life today. Spontaneous delight—
oh, what a gift! I’d take a snicker or a giggle—
they’d suffice, but I’d keep trying for a show of
joy arising from your toes, alighting on your face
like butterflies and brightening your eyes.
What more of grace do I require; what else
is on the list that I present the planet with,
most of the time, but oxygen
and locomotion,
and a poached egg, buttered toast,
a cup of minestrone, coffee, and some
water from the tap, no ice—just that.

Somewhere there are twenty angels
dancing on a blade of grass. I’ll seek them
out and ask them to come with me when I
tap upon your window in the evening. Inasmuch
as angels understand the secrets
of the universe, I needn’t say,
nor will they ask me why,
my highest happiness
would be
to laugh with you today. 

If I could make you laugh,
no diamonds, rubies, semiprecious stones;
exotic travels or expensive clothes
(which I confess a weakness for);
no shoes beyond the necessary two
(one foot apiece);
no country cottage on an acre with a
modest space for growing lettuce,
pumpkins, cucumbers, tomatoes, and
a few perennials—a show of crocuses in March
and daffodils in April, irises in May, with
buds of roses spilling through the fence and
promising lush flowers and sweet scents in June,
and daisies, bachelor’s buttons, and
chrysanthemums I could look forward to;
no chauffeur,
no masseuse;
for none of this would I exchange
a single second’s levity with you. If I were
Leno, then perhaps I’d have
a better chance, but as it is, a modicum of
silliness and whimsicality
must do if I’m to
make you laugh.
Adam Styka, The Secret

38

Within you there is a stillness and a sanctuary to which you can
retreat at any time and be yourself. —Hermann Hesse
Guard well your spare moments. They are like uncut diamonds.
Discard them and their value will never be known. Improve them and
they will become the brightest gems in a useful life. —Ralph Waldo
Emerson

Unconditional Love

L

ove without condition doesn’t run from battle,
though it knows that confrontation is a waste of
energy and angst.

Not quite a waste, on second thought; a lesson in the
dance of life, and an erasure of a misinstructed or a
wrongly apprehended curtsy, grapevine, kick, or twirl.
Correction is a simple matter of exchanging complicated
and sophisticated steps for simple, naturally graceful
progress down the center. And for all its sweet,
unstudied prettiness, it is the most efficient route to
service, love, and ecstasy. Let it be your intention for
today, this stripping off of affectation and this movement
back to innocence.
The guide unerringly is trust in undiluted love and
nonpolluted goodness; it resides within, unhidden, in the
open, unashamed and not the least embarrassed. If a bit
of purity seems clouded still, the flaw itself is beautiful
and offers opportunity to practice loving imperfection
and to cherish lonely fragments of the child within, to
knit the loose ends into tapestry and make them
functional, like scars, and strong.
Economy does not exclude panache, magnificence for all
of that. What the small self does to get it done, the higher
self performs as art, as rhetoric, as poetry. It is the energy
of kindness that applies to grace… of anger—sharp,
short-lived—and leaden sadness, like a maple branch
weighed down with heavy clusters of the seeds, the
whirlybirds that coat the earth… these are the
exclamations, honest if imperfect, in the song and the
ballet. 

39

Edgar Degas, The Dance Class

In Another Life

I

was a dancer then. They called me a phenomenon—
so small, at four-foot-ten, so strong and energetic, and
the planet on its axis couldn’t spin as fast as I could on
my dancing shoes of inky black with sequins thick
upon them.
Just now I am performing acrobatic tricks with ease,
agility, and poise. The children watch with eyes as large
and round as dinner plates. I jump to so astonishing a
height, they squeal in joy and wonder at the great
surprise of it. The mamas and the daddies hold their
breath.

Now I am graceful, leaping, pirouetting smoothly as a
maple leaf upon a steady breeze. I love the way I can
direct my energy from heart to limb, as every part of me
performs according to my whim.
Now, near the end, I needn’t think at all. I move
spontaneously, rising, falling, synchronizing with the
music of Tchaikovsky, reveling in artistry of motion,
brimming with the mutual appreciation, audience to me
and back again.

I was a dancer with the carnival in Nineteen-Hundred
Thirty-One. We traveled to the tidy little towns and
giant, dazzling capitals of Europe in our caravan. Do you
remember me? Perhaps we knew each other then. 

I step, accelerate, then hurl my body, curled up tightly
like a roly-poly bug, into the air, and turn a pair of
somersaults before I land as lightly as a flake of snow
upon a quilt of eiderdown.

Edgar Degas, Dance Class at the Opera

40

Love Story

L

Love, what would you have me know? —Robert Holden

ove, what would you have me know? These days
my brain is overflowing, so at least a hundred times a
week it spits away the bits that seem irrelevant. This
must be why you bypass thought and arrow to the
heart. What’s spoken there I don’t forget. It stays,
however long neglected.
When I scrub my oaken floor, the caustic fluid strips the
upper layers—grime, old wax, and varnish—but the
hardwood soul of it remains as if connected with the faroff forest and the very tree it came from. It retains its
fodder—minerals of earth and drops of water, blizzards,
sunlight, even winds that shaped its early-morning
silhouette. Scars fade to invisibility; the nutrients remain.
Love, tell your timeless story. You don’t use a shred of
space. The hum of life will never make a person fat or
lazy. It’s an energy insisting, “Come this way,” whatever
mortal mind might say in opposition. I don’t listen to the
whine advising separation. I’m attuned to music that
endures. When all is said and done, the harmony’s
eternal. It can penetrate, it will transcend the grave.
And so, love, speak away. There’s no place you cannot
reach me. If there were, my spirit would not see it. If it
did, it would not go there.

Edgar Degas, The Opera Orchestra

Love, sing on. What would you have me know? 

41

Keeping Cats

I

never wanted anyhow to be one of those plump
and fuzzy-headed muttering old matrons,
redolent of lavender and talcum powder…
wearing black organza dresses, living all alone and
being hard of hearing… introduced and soon
forgotten, typical of one long in the tooth...
invisible to children and the nonchalant.
In want of sensitivity, my youthful doctor called me
“Dear,” you see. No one treated Hepburn so
dismissively when she was in her winter years.
I need a bit more eccentricity—a memorable
sort of chic that’s mine alone. Suppose I go with
slender, spirited, a bit untidy, blowsy, mussed, and
sunburned as if just returned from horseback riding,
dressed in faded Levi’s and chiffon, diaphanous in
white, a generously ruffled blouse high-collared
with a china button cover at the throat... and energetic
in my charity and kindness, doing all the good I
might... set in my ways, however, knitting, sewing
quilts, and keeping
cats 
Pierre-Auguste Renoir, Woman with a Cat

42

Love Sticks

L

ove comes later, in the wake of pain,
like rescue after piracy. Sometimes the
buccaneers escape with their ill-gotten
gains and damn the bodies and survivors,
these forgotten or outshone by treasure
seized according to the code of honor
thieves and brigands go by.
I’ve tried to keep love chained but
it escapes. The chase is futile. I pursue
it anyway, to see where it alights.
I’ve little hope of catching it but I can
sabotage attachment till it flickers
out of sight.
Both love and I know which of us is wiser,
stronger, and more patient. Truth be told,
I’d rather give the game up, let love
lead, but ego won’t permit me to, not
yet; it’s feeding on my weakness, and I’m weary
now, as one becomes when filibustering.

Montague Dawson, The Carrie Reed under Full Sail

Love’s loyalty is oddly given, not bestowed
where I would choose. It forms unsuitable
alliances and clings tenaciously. I win, it says
and flashes me a grin, and so do you. It’s only
face you lose. I’ll get it back to you.
Love is like a tireless suitor, one who could have
gone away for good but stays to tease me, plays
a waiting game. I wonder if it plans to catch me
out in some transgression. Hardly likely, as it’s
had a million chances. Still it sticks as if to lure me,
which is curious. It surely knows I don’t deserve it. 

43

If I Were Very Rich

I

f I shared my riches, you could
hire a maid to do your chores:
to make the beds and wash the dishes,
clean the windows, scrub the floors;
and if she worked an hour and said

I am exhausted to the core,
You’d tell her, Dear, you ought to rest;
now go lie down and work no more.
And then you would, that very day,
afraid she would not choose to stay,
cut back her hours and raise her pay.
When she had been with you a week
or two, you’d be the one to sweat
and strain and bend and reach… and sneak
outside to have a cigarette.
Yes, you would be the servant then
and she the master of the place.
She’d find your money and dispense
with it in six or seven days.
And then you’d both be penniless,
which shows my good intent: What I
don’t send you can’t unwisely spend. 

Berthe Morisot, The Little Maid Servant

44

Out of the Angry Lion’s Mouth, A Stem

for friends...

cha-cha-cha-ing with each other, sun and
wind, and having placed my bed against
the sill I needed only turn my head to
see the spectacle or better yet to sit
and sway and feel the pleasant stirring on
my neck as daylight filled the room like
corn bread baking. Then comes
to bask, a cat.

and ancient secrets, mysteries, and lore.

Thank you for that.

Back in my onetime bedroom with its
balcony and tall, broad windows, I felt
utterly replete from mid-March through
September in the early mornings from the
hour the dark receded and the cardinals
started cheering, through the dawn and
in the tumbling roly-poly breeze (before
it turned cold in the autumn and I had
to close the storms and sashes),

I'm thankful for those stubborn plants, grape
ivy, for example, and those orange lilies no
one seems to like once they have staked a
claim on half the flower bed, and irises
and hostas, lilies of the valley, mums
late summer, yellow, red, and gold…
grateful, in the main, for flowers
anywhere at any time...

T

hank you for the color brown
and all its rich and earthy variations—,
ecru, beige, tan, terracotta, coffee, chestnut,
chocolate, cinnamon, mahogany...

Albert Bierstadt, Yosemite Valley, Glacier Point Trail

45

for Mom and Dad (I chose them well), my sister,
brother, kids (three, each astonishing to me)
and nieces, nephews, grandchildren and
cousins—handsome every one, and
smart, and full of fun...
the U.S. mail, a bargain, like the telephone.
A hundred years ago, when passengers who
needed to be somewhere fast rode hot and smelly
trains, who would have then believed how we
complain about delays in mass
communication?

drawn in chalk upon the sidewalk: lions
hungry for my flesh and bones.
It rains and washes them away, and as I watch, a
blade of grass comes poking through a tiny crack
where half an hour ago had been a lion's snarling
upper lip (albeit nothing but a picture and an
unconvincing one at that)... as if I am the
seed from which the grass springs up,
light summons, and I rise to it and
effortlessly grow and bow and
bend, for I am tended
by the universe.

Hush, my darling, don't fear, my darling....

You say, Be like that little stem. Relax your

With trepidation does my gratitude approach
the dark night of the soul. I am not yet ready to be
glad of it. My wounds are fresh and tender to the
touch, and more than once have I reproached you,
God, complained to saints and angels and whoever
happened to be sitting at my bus stop on a hot
Sonoran Desert afternoon: What were you
doing on the day that took me to the rim?
What were you thinking when you saw
me falling in? Was it your Monday
bridge game or your Tuesday
pedicure that caused you to
delay my rescue? If I had
lessons yet to learn, I'm
not at all sure they were
worth the tutelage.

grip on what you think you need for
happiness, and gratitude begins
to bloom again. 

You say, You shut your eyes so tight I was

surprised you didn't split your scalp. If you had
opened them, as I advised, you would have seen
salvation, my beloved, for your feet had never left
the ground. You hadn't fallen; you were always
safe.
Easy for Omnipotence to say that there was never
any danger but from what I saw in pictures I had

Norbert Gœneutte, The First Tear

46

Getting Better Every Day

W

ouldn’t one suppose that raising children all those years and having
witnessed or participated in experiences, which, they say, if they don’t kill
you make you stronger (whereupon you want to clobber them with, what?
the nearest thing at hand, a carrot grater, though you’d rather it be
weightier), we’d be capable of giving them the benefit of lessons learned? Guess
what. We’re not. That isn’t how it works. We have to navigate with pain and
inefficiency, and barefoot, too, the swamps and deserts where the alligators,
snakes, and giant flying roaches have their way with us, and then in thirty years
we have to watch our children do it too.
We shake our clenched collective fist at God, who evidently doesn’t have a clue.
Perhaps, we say, you should have worked that seventh day.
Ten thousand years we’ve been considered civilized and no one’s figured out a way
to make each generation wiser than the previous, or kinder, or more capable
unless you factor in that we can make a bigger mess of things and make it quicker.
Someone needs to write a book called These Are the Mistakes, which you could get
by calling One Eight Hundred Get Smart—credit cards accepted, operators
standing by (Call now and you can get the new companion volume What to Do
Instead). Oh, wait! Somebody did 

Claude Monet, The Monet Family in Their Garden at Argenteuil

47

Only Words

I

offer words. What would you have
instead? Will weapons raise the dead
or honor them, give comfort, teach
the way of peace, ignite ideas, call
the nations to a common purpose?
Money pays for guns, but all the riches
in the world can’t heal the ones who
kill, or buy forgiveness for them.
Gold can’t prophesy, or silver pray.
A sword is only words distorted—
words that long outlast the blade.
The sharpest truth can safely penetrate
if plainly spoken. Peril comes when
even one word strays; when I say “go”
but stay; when I say “now” but wait;
when I say “come” but turn away.
One inconsistency will fray the edges
and unweave the tapestry. The scene
disintegrates amid the pledging
and the promising. Remove the clutter,
and behold the loveliness of simple
honesty. Truth fades beneath
superlatives and qualifiers. Keep your
adverbs for the hour when you have
little else to say and time to fill
with weary anecdotes. Today’s
too fragile for licentious speechifying.
Say what’s in your heart; keep faith.
Choose every word for its necessity,
arrange them with your artistry;
then set them free, and see how high
they fly, how bright they shine. 

Berthe Morisot, Little Girl Reading

48

Riding in the Blackberry Forest

W

e have no ponies or shadowy lanes on our
holdings; no baskets of fortune or fame;
nor do we own Costa Rica or Germany,
Georgia, Virginia, or Sweden or Spain.
Still we have blackberries, vast fertile acres,
my sister, Helène, loves to say.
To the Blackberry Forest! calls Postlethwaite
Gherkin, our cousin, while Horse nobly brays.

Indeed, if you haven’t the real thing, pretend to have
something more fabulous, says Postlethwaite.
...and that, he maintained, could be better than real;
to wit, added he, if you had five real horses,
then, sadly, five horses was it, all you had.
Yes, that was the limit, five horses, of course;
but five pretend horses meant why not have six? And
you needn’t stick there, need you? asked Cousin P.
If you could have six, could you not just as easily
seven possess? Yes, indeed,
seven thousand pretend ones, or millions, or billions
or more, n’est-ce pas? added he.

Claude Monet, The Bodmer Oak, Fontainebleau Forest

And exactly that easily we could go riding;
the Blackberry Forest could be our demesne,
with the white picket fence and some phlox for our scenery.
My, we looked fine in our scarlet and green,
clip-clopping on ponies, as many as we might desire, ’
mid the blackberry trees.
To the Blackberry Forest! calls Postlethwaite Gherkin,
our cousin, perched high on his steed. 

49

The Very Empty Nest

S

even years or so ago I went the
wrong direction, without doubts or reservations;
it felt undeniably correct to
kiss my former life goodbye. I'd miss it
for a while, but I'd survive.
I have no
patience with regrets, but I would surely
have a slew of them if I allowed
myself to rue my history. I'd wallow
for a time, pure self-indulgence, like a
scented bath with wine and candles, but no
matter how I'd try, I couldn't pull the
past into the present; anyway, I
should be satisfied.
Looking back, I realize I missed a
turn I should have taken on the journey
home; but in my haste I wandered down a
hill and through a mist. I barely noticed
it but for the momentary chill; and
on the other side were people, places,
oh, a lot of things I thought I’d known, but
they had changed and I had not. I longed to
go back through the mist, but it was gone.
I came here in December to the place where
I was born; and here, in waking and in
sleep, I mourn because they don't remember me.
In this strange land, sometimes I feel invisible
and yet endangered; and I wonder, is it
I who’s changed then, after all? I've fallen
into new and unfamiliar territory,
for I’ve always been so good at what I
do, and people saw it and were pleased and
they applauded me.

that cold course that flows into the sea? Could
this be why the current chills the bone, and
will I ever know again the warmth of
family?
I wonder, is this me, the real me, stripped of roles?
— no longer needed day to day to
fill the holes of hunger, fear, or loneliness that
were my charge, my purpose, and I happily
embraced it. It was home, a holy place;
I was the heart of it, and never loath (that
I remember) to prepare a meal, to
be a lap, a shoulder for a child who
felt, perhaps, as I do now, but only
momentarily, as is the way of
children: so resilient, protected by
imaginary cloaks of immortality.
Soon they scamper off to play.
— no longer
wanted as a lover and a friend, to
warm the bed and fetch the coffee and to
touch and kiss in passing. Is this, then, the
end of love, here on the dark side of
the mist?
Somehow I’ve lost my reason to arise at
dawn, give thanks, and start my day, for now there’s
no one who depends on me, and still, with
seven years gone
by, I grieve. 

Helen Galloway
McNicoll, Young

Mother in the Garden

My life flowed easily back then. I wonder
if it ever will again. I wonder,
am I old? Have I begun to drift in

50

Bombed Mom on a Summer Afternoon

Pierre-Auguste Renoir, Luncheon of the Boating Party

B

efore I learned to walk or talk,
I knew when all was well. It had to do with
certain smells: The best was aromatic pipe
tobacco—that meant Dad was home, content,
and settled in. I wouldn’t have to turn my face
away when Mama picked me up and held
me, when her breath repelled me, when she’d
smoked too many cigarettes and drunk too
much red wine.
There was reliable contentment in a
fragrant lunch and hugs and kisses and the
smell of just-pressed shirts. I could find
Alma if I crept downstairs to where we
kept the mangle iron. (She bunched the
dampened sheets, all clean and white, into
the pillowcases, placed the bundle in the
freezer overnight, and said it made the
ironing go at twice the speed.)
If I smelled something in the oven in the
middle of the day, I thought that Alma might
be baking me a cake. It wouldn’t be my
mother’s flaky biscuits, not so early. Now I
know they were delicious; then I wanted
batter from the bowl to cadge and frosting to
lick off my fingers.
I had learned to tell the comfort smells from
inauspicious ones, which made me get a
stomachache. I felt the fisting of my gut begin
when certain of my mother’s friends came by
for lunch. These were the ones she drank
with sometimes in the afternoon. I must have
found it terribly confusing, since I loved these
women, too—they were sophisticated,
beautiful, and no doubt bored, since they
were overeducated for their mommy jobs, or
so they thought. They should have
volunteered more.

I adored them, even when
the air grew thick with stale wine and fetid
smoke and no one noticed when I went to
bed without a word and if I cried nobody
heard, and so I learned to be afraid of other
things because I couldn’t bear for it to be my
mother’s irresponsibility I feared, and even
then I knew that it was more than that, a
gnawing at the core of sanity. The day would
come when I would love and trust her more
than anyone on earth, but not until I’d
suffered as she did and saw her as a daughter
sees a mother still, but through a mother’s
eyes. More than forgiven, she became my
inspiration and my anchor. I thank God for
that. But some things one cannot forget; a
child who hasn’t had her second birthday yet
should not have been expected to be wise.
Sometimes, if it were one of Alma’s
afternoons, that dear good woman, who
had taken on the rearing of her eight

51

or nine grandchildren, would put aside
her vacuuming and come into my room and
rock me in her arms and sing like a piano out
of tune, but she had such a soothing manner,
she was Mother Earth. I’m sure she weighed
two hundred pounds; I heard she wasn’t
even half that when she died.
One evening at the dinner table—I was still a
few months shy of four—our mother told us
Dr. Anderson had warned her, no
more alcohol. I cried for happiness. I
wish someone had said to me,

Don’t count your chickens yet.
A week raced by, and every night was better
than the one before, with games and books and
roasting marshmallows, The Shadow on the
radio. Ten days, two weeks had passed. I
finally let myself relax, an hour or so before
the sucker punch that caught me napping.

Max Liebermann, Tennis Player by the Sea

Pabst Blue Ribbon in a can—I saw it in her
hand as we were tidying the dining room,
and I began to protest, Mom, the doctor
said— but then she brushed me off: He

didn’t say I couldn’t have a little something
now and then, defensively. I lost my
innocence after dinner, in a quarterminute’s condescension. I don’t think she ever
saw it as betrayal, even through the troubles
that still lay ahead. The gates clicked shut
that day. I’ve long since lost the switch.
Disappointment is a fact of life that proffers
lessons every child must learn eventually,
but not with such insidious brutality, not
a child of three, illusions dropping
like the tears she shed, and never, dear God,
never at her mama’s knee, with her the
object lesson: Here’s what

not to do, my sweet. 

52

The Aquifer

B

eloved, thou art love’s unfathomable
aquifer, twisting up to revelation
through a fracture in the rock—a bright
spring churning mist, emerging as a
fountain from a hidden source, bold,
bountiful, and offering itself without
apology where all around is inhospitable,
a muscle flexed for centuries and on,
until the next eruption. 
Childe Hassam, Montauk

53

Krishnamurti’s Secret

I

don’t mind what happens,

Krishnamurti said. I nod.
I know exactly what he means,
and yet I can’t help wondering
if Krishnamurti ever loved
a rugby team 

Jiddu Krishnamurti

54

The Devil’s in the Dough

Albert Samuel Anker, Still Life with Coffee, Bread, and Potatoes

B

efore you bite, you ought to
know: What’s in the meat is
bad enough—the nitrates,
nitrites, quite a lot of toxic
stuff—but now, a pox upon the
bread! It seems that wheat’s the
devil—that’s what Dr. Lipman said
this morning on the radio. That
means it isn’t Richard Nixon, whom
we’d gotten rid of all those years ago.
It comes as something of a shock, this
news that Satan is not only still alive
but hiding in my kitchen—that, in
fact, I buy him by the loaf on
Saturdays.
We knew that he was fair of face,
which should have ruled out Nixon
from the get-go. We allowed
ourselves to be persuaded in our
haste to heap discredit on distaste.
We let ourselves be satisfied and
rushed along, lest someone more
sagacious put the brakes on the
proceedings and demand a more indepth investigation. Only look at
him! we cried. Has anybody ever
borne more devilish a face? And off
we hied, to stand in line and heckle
him until the poor man died.
Now all this time, believing him
consigned to hell, we’ve wondered
why the suffering remained. Where
was it coming from? I cannot think
of anyone who guessed it might be
breakfast. Never has a soul I know of
looked askance at hot-dog buns. And

you? Has anybody happened to
exclaim at supper, Please excuse me,

but I think my crescent roll—which
has a lovely texture, give the chef my
compliments—might be possessed?
O demon bread, whoever would
have dreamed it? Such a clever ploy,
to take the form of something
voluntarily consumed by ninety-nine
one-hundredths of the people on the
planet. It’s beyond ingenious, more
than shrewd, and far exceeding
crafty—It’s satanic!

55

Apparently, the devil’s in the gluten,
and it has to do with how the grain’s
been tampered with to raise the
yield. And now that I consider it, no
way in hell could Richard Nixon
have seduced our mother, Eve. I find
it easy, on the other hand, to
understand her falling prey to
something baked and frosted—
chocolate cake, I think, although it
might have been a cream-cheese
bagel—something offering variety,
for which she must have pined. The

finest vegetables, just off the vine, the
freshest fruits, however sweet and
tender, must have cried aloud for an
accompaniment—a doughnut,
please. A soda cracker at the very
least.
Now, what to do about the wheat? To
go without or plan a sneak attack?
An exorcism, do you think, en masse
around the planet? Or perhaps we
ought to just keep eating it. We
might develop an immunity. Are we
to be left hungry and without a
hope? Can scientists invent an
antidote?
Here’s what wise old Granny said:

To purge the evil from your food,
no matter what it is you eat,
however tiny the amount,
the slightest bit of meat or fish,
the merest crumb of cake or bread
remember this, my cherished one:
do not ingest it
till you
bless it. Amen. 

Francisco Goya, Still Life with Fruit, Bottles, Breads

56

The View from Above

W

hat are these heights, unlooked for,
hardly credited so near the end
of seven decades on this planet?
Climbing, seldom looking back,
the incline seeming fixed, I never sought relief
or thought even of leveling, much less discovering
a panorama set before me like the one that I was
shown from Heaven—dream or memory, when
I accepted my inheritance. A bit afraid, unused
to elevation, sweet wind, sunlight on my face,
I might have stayed—I surely would have, in
the safety of the shelter I was made in, but my
Maker’s gleeful energy infected me and I was
given courage and a promise to remain connected,
always. At the rim of every new adventure, I’ve
remembered, and stepped into the unknown.
Grown cynical and sooner wearying, I’ve wondered
lately whether the adventure overarching all
the small ones might have finished years ago,
and speculated that the days I’ve lived since then
were supernumerary, units of protracted anticlimax
in which I had somehow gotten stuck, as if
the promise of connection were forgotten or
imagined, never given, never to be claimed.
My senses certainly had dulled, the breezes
once sweet now perceived as cold, the sun as
heat. Five years ago—that recently—I could identify
the touch of loving fingers stroking brow and
cheeks, still sure in spite of everything that living
was a gift from God to me, but soon it seemed that
God had gotten busy elsewhere. Living, formerly a
birthday present, turned into a test whose answers
hid in poems carelessly discarded with instructions
for defunct appliances, event reminders, and
receipts. My expectations ceased to generate
excitement, and the only thing that interrupted
apathy was dread.

trek, was forced to check my effort—just in time,
or else I might have overshot the ledge, which
opened to a pale-green magnificence that took away
my breath. Before me spread that spacious, fertile
plain I recognized as waiting to learn my intention.
On it I can paint a future limited by nothing but
my own refusal to accept the brush or pen that
even now is given me. Once hesitant, I now am
eager, for I’ve traveled that terrain. It is as it has
always been, seen from above, today uncluttered
by my carelessness and cleared of my mistakes—
my sins forgiven and my slate wiped clean. So
I begin.... 
November 8, 2016

Hans Dahl, Norwegian Fjord Landscape with a Recumbent Young Lady

Imagine my astonishment when I, anticipating
nothing extraordinary, just the customary upward

57

They Will Be Like You

T

hey imitate the way you sneeze and tie your shoes and
cut your food, so please, if for no other reason, eat your
peas and brussels sprouts; and when you hold your head
high, when you scan the sky to find your polestar, they look
too, not knowing why, not yet. Your steady temper
teaches them serenity; it readies them to make their way
above the petty and the mean and not get muddled over
seeming versus substance, which is why they trust that
everything is as it needs to be in the reality of here and now.
And so you chart your course on higher ground, not only
for their sakes, not just to see the sun come up and gild
the valley till it can’t contain the light; it’s where the road
to paradise begins.
Perhaps you lost your map a time or two and wandered into
dirty little towns where errant thoughts ran loose on narrow
streets. You kept your hat, a bag of lessons on what not to
do, and left the rest. Now, having no regrets, you get to
show them why you find the dark a most propitious place
to shine. The prophet says: You are beyond forgiven. In the

morning comes the splendid grace that lifts you up,
scrapes off the blemishes, and takes away the sting.
And isn’t that the Gospel, and the promise kept?—
All things are possible; all souls
have wings. 

58

Théo van Rysselberghe,
Madame Van de Velde and Her Children

Was It a Dream that God and I Were Dancing?

where the door is not quite closed). Emerging
momentarily, the lantern and its bearer are as quiet as
the light that flickers on the smooth, white wall. It’s such
an affirmation, is the lantern-light, its rhythm so
dependable as my protection in the darkest hour, I
nearly put aside my weariness to stay awake and listen
for the gentle, comforting percussion of the footfall of
the guardian. Perhaps it can’t be heard at all and I
imagine it, the way I do when I recall the voices of my
parents, low and soft and resonating with
companionship—theirs a never-ending conversation,
never running out of topics to agree or tease about. But
now my eyes and limbs and shoulders want to sleep. and
though I’ve only lately gotten used to feeling safe and
only recently have learned to lean upon the universe
without anxiety, I rest my weight upon the down-filled
mattress and allow myself to trust in the construction of
the bed and its stability, and blissfully I drift toward
sleep. When morning comes, so will the unaccustomed
happiness, and I will tremble with euphoria again to
know how blest I am. 

L

ove is a Farandole of sprites in crystal mountain air,
a mix of merriment and grace and fairy tale. Dance
is the remedy that love provides for heaviness of
every kind—the antidote for dread and woe, unease,
distress, and jealousy.
God stirs the senses, saying, Here I am. And God, it
seems, is being whimsical just now—to lift me from my
lethargy, I think, with pleasant pings of energy, love in
its dancing shoes tip-tapping up and down my spine and
pirouetting through the twisted hallways of my mind, to
straighten them and let the light flow in.
Was I asleep? Was it a dream I had, that God and I were
dancing? Or was I awake as we traversed a galaxy or
two while waltzing to the music of an orchestra of
angels? I see a light as from a flame just out of sight—
not an explosion, nothing violent or frightening... more
like a lantern carried by a guardian at midnight,
entering a room (the hall goes black, except for where a
strip of yellow slips between the edges of the thin crack

Jean-Georges Béraud, Elegant Soiree

59

Transplanted

T

he desert shrubs outside my window—graybrushed, green-limbed, tiny-leaved mesquite,
today ungainly, squat, a haven for the rabbits and
the quail—will soon become unconquerable
trees with their ability to thrive in all extremes, from
paralyzing winter freeze to unrelenting summer
heat. Why, even in July they blithely point their
lacy fingers toward the sky. Do they defy or have
they simply learned to love the midday sun?
The ground seems inhospitable, but they persist.
Their roots find nourishment enough, whatever
water might exist and minerals secreted in the
sandy surface, the caliche, and the stores that must
lie hidden deeper still. And not by will or work but
gentle evolution did they gradually adapt here
over who knows what great span of years—
millennia, perhaps.
But I was only recently transplanted and I haven't
quite that long to make my roots secure. So I
look elsewhere for a cure for my fragility so as
to strengthen my enfeebled hold upon the earth,
relying on the certain grace of God and kindly
friends to tend my bruised and battered spirit
blinded by the dust and nearly toppled by the
searing winds. 

Childe Hassam, Boy with Flower Pots

60

Think On This

I

am a river churning seaward underground,
surrounded by a cavern, solid granite but for
fissures I insinuate my presence into, yearning for
the surface, called by light and dandelions and
loveliness... for I am more than ordinary water.
In my memory are joy and sorrow, thoughts of
katydids reminding me what time it is—and I recall
contentment. In another life I celebrated
when the wind was fragrant and the wheat was
prideful in its deep green summer garment. Inch
by inch, wherever I detect the merest acquiescence
or irregularity in this, my prison, I press on with
certainty that even if I wished I could not stay
invisible and unappreciated. More than mission,
more than destiny, my purpose is necessity—to
manifest as stream or cataract in consonance with
elemental earth and wind. I never tire; my work

needs neither effort nor resilience, for it is of the
universe and thus of love. I cannot go amiss. Long
since I tamed my only enemies, impatience and its
sister, striving. Now I wait, when waiting is required,
remaining vigilant, until the rock gives way to air
and freedom and the open sky. 

Claude Monet, Water Lilies

61

You and I

O

fellow traveler, you do
not have to make your
journey on my path, nor
need I follow yours. It
doesn’t matter much today... just
now, here in the gentle sun there is
no rush; I’ve no one I must hurry to,
and so I’ll stay with you awhile and
walk a mile or so if you will talk to
me, for I would know what takes
you this way and not that, or yet
another.
Be at peace; I mean no harm and
would not condescend to judge your
preference, however we may
disagree, nor would I summon all
my armies, had I generals,
lieutenants, or a single PFC to show
me deference.
I am practically alone, in fact; my
family is near, a few dear friends as
well, and if I ring this little bell
they’ll come to me, but everyone
has separate hills and valleys to
explore.

Gustave Courbet, Young Ladies of the Village

I rattle on, I fear, and I am curious
to hear your story. Where, you ask
me, am I bound? The world is
round, my friend, and when we
meet again perhaps I shall be sure
where all roads lead, but it occurs
to me to say, before you go with
your companion, who I see is
standing near the wayside, that at
journey’s end, we’ll know each
other, I am certain, you and I. 

62

You and Me in a Tree

Camille Pissarro, Woman and Child at the Well

W

ould you like to live in a tree, you and
me? Like a wee set of robins in a sweet
little nest at the tippy-tippy top of a great,
mighty tree, oh, how high up in the air
we would be, and how very, very far
we could see, and how positively lovely
life would be if we lived in a tree!
As for me, I like cottonwoods. They're not
the least bit shy. They tell delightful
secrets in a whisper that you're meant to
understand. When gentle breezes blow,
the sly leaves kiss and tell and the limbs
brush hands... so graceful to behold are
they, such simple pleasure in the harmony
they make. I love to wake up just when
dawn begins to turn the leaves from gray
to gold, one after one, for every star that
disappears above.
There is a happiness in their activity, no
matter if the day is cold or hot, dry or
steamy. Ice and snow don't seem to hold
them back from their festivities. I see them
dancing when the wind is wild, and never
mind the rain. They celebrate the clouds
that tumble in and hide the sun—a sign to
let the fun begin. They wiggle, waggle,
jump and spin and somersault; their
branches, ever dignified, sedately bend
this way and that, as proper as a minuet—
except the young stems at the top, which
whip about as if to slice the very sky.
I watch them from my window and
confess myself relieved that we don’t
need to live, just then, out in a tree, do
you and me. But when the last cloud
scurries off and I see robins hopping on
their nimble legs around the yard—the

ground is thick with worms just begging
to be found—and all the normal goingson of summer afternoons pick up where
they left off—the buzzing of the honeybees, the opening of peonies... lawns
being mowed and gardens hoed and fat
old lazy cats meandering in search of
easy pickings, flattening to scratch their
backs wherever there's a gap between the

63

sidewalk and the pickets of a fence... the
planet seems to thrum in deep contentment,
and I sense the tree is wanting me to share
its comfort and felicity.

Would you like to live in a cottonwood tree,
You and me, you and me, you and me?
We could build a nest—yes, how merry we would be,
For a nest up in a tree must be oh, so heavenly. 

I see the very spot, just right for you and me,
not more than four feet up the trunk. It is
the perfect size for us, a book for each, a
half-a-dozen cookies and a few ripe, juicy
peaches. So we climb and sit and eat and
read and say hello occasionally to people
passing by, who smile and nod and think
it isn't odd, not in the least, to see us side by
side up in the tree, for certainly they're
used to such a view by now, and if they
shake their heads and think of you and me
as "strange old dears," it's with affection and,
perhaps, a bit of awe within the thought.
There's not a soul around who doesn't know
that this has been our favorite spot for more
than sixty years. 

Children's Song Version

W

ould you like to live in a cottonwood tree,
You and me, you and me, you and me?
We could build a nest—yes, how merry
we would be,
For a nest up in a tree must be oh, so heavenly.
But can you fly?

Can I fly?
Can you fly away
To a place that's warm and dry?
When the wind blows cold?
When it rains or snows?
Where would we go, you and I?
We can have our tea in a tree when it's dry,
Not a cloud in the sky—if it rains, we can't fly.
If it starts to pour, we can always go indoors
Where the cookies and the attic will be warm.

Vincent Van Gogh, Trunk of an Old Yew Tree

64

The Great Traveling Textile Swamp

I

t was born in 1965 and multiplied
at an alarming rate, displaying its
fertility so unapologetically my
ultra-modest mother always
blushed ferociously whenever
someone raised the subject. Someone
always did within a minute, maybe
two, of opening the door and coming
in. It isn’t easy to ignore a rapidly
expanding wardrobe as it creeps
across the floor, however stealthy it
deceives itself it’s being, for the rate
at which it grew did not allow it to
remain within the stationary limits of
a closet and whatever room it had
invaded. Even the entire second story
couldn’t long contain the clothingand-accessory collection’s escalation,
which outpaced the conversations
we engaged in with respect to where
to house it, how restrain it, whether
to inflame it, whom to blame, and
what, in general, to do about it—
conversations that became,
eventually, the same; and in the end
we always had to find a bigger house
and move immediately into it, a
temporary fix that kept a lid on
things for ten or twenty minutes,
what with advertising in the
classifieds and on the Internet, and
then of course the shipping, which
consisted of the actual transporting
of apparel no one happened to be
wearing—early on, at any rate,
before the desperation phase, when
things got ugly and you had to
super-glue your shirts and pants and
stuff onto your epidermis. (Note:
Extremely Dangerous. Do Not
Attempt.)

On a muggy late-September night
the cousins went around the bend;
insanity set in, some kind of mania,
authorities would later say. The
dénouement began when Cousin
Dougie drugged me with a few
carafes of opium, and then, while I
was sleeping, all the relatives—
admittedly at wits’ end, all of them,
with family visits having gotten
virtually impossible and, when they
happened, separated by a decade at
the very least—this band of renegade
relations knocked me out and packed
me up and shipped me, in a state of
catalepsis, to a famous nudist island
supervised by lunatics, a crazy South
Pacific paradise of sorts.
Until a cure is found for my obscure
disorder (Insubordinate Apparel
Syndrome, known informally as
Wardrobe Fever), I’m allowed to
travel on a visa for a week each
winter—luggage limited to slippers,
skivvies, and pajamas, plus a parka,
scarf, and toothbrush. Here’s a list of
gifts I get for Christmas: coffee, Tshirts, and a pair of socks. Although
it doesn’t sound like much, it isn’t—
well, except the coffee. I receive,
however, vast amounts of happiness,
enough to last millennia, because,
when all is said and done, the truth
is: All you need is love and
underpants…. 

65

William Etty, Venus and Cupid

God, grant me strength and energy to do
what I must do efficiently, the heart to do it
lovingly, and finally, the creativity and
inclination to do it with élan.

Lost Days

N

ow the universe is saying, Girl,

take this day off, don’t even
wash your face or do the dishes
if you’d rather not. I’d rather,

though, unless the pixies happen by.
The trick in kicking back is
• putting your environment in
order first, and
• brush your teeth. Then you can
• pour a glass of wine and
• find the chick-book you’ve been
hoarding to reward yourself.

How much chaos can you tolerate? I
wouldn’t dream of dusting, but I am
uncomfortable with
• reams of paperwork in baskets,
bins, and boxes,
• unmatched socks and
• unpaid bills and
• scraps with numbers scrawled
upon them that don’t ring a bell,
and
• balls of rubber bands and, oh, I
hate this,
• batteries.
You have to grant yourself
permission for a lost day to be given
up to self-indulgence. Thus—if
• chores are pulling at you, or
• the sun is gently shining and
• you pine for outdoor exercise,
then you’d be
• wise to wait a day or two; do
what you have to do. You can’t
begin a lost day in the middle.

Unless you’re sick, or think you
might be. That’s a strategy that works
for me. I lack a spleen, which means
impaired immunity. I need to
• rest a lot and
• drink some chocolate sauce out
of the bottle if there isn’t any ice
cream.
In the process, there’s a chance I’ll
notice ants around a microscopic
crumb; it won’t be long before they’ll
sense that there’s a feast for them
and all their sisters, brothers,
cousins. There go my intentions for
the morning; ants won’t be deterred
with verbal warnings.
All days are partly lost, what with the
• wandering off the path to look at
buttercups or phlox or furry
woodland creatures or to
• take a nap, and then the
• yanking myself back. I must take
full advantage of a focused
moment when one chances by.
Damn! There it went, and yet
another day misspent.
No. For I could count a thousand
ways in which today I made a tiny
difference. 

66

Pierre-Auguste Renoir, The Swing

Mike

M

y friend is lost and I can’t find him. Where would I
begin? I know this much: It’s not a place I’d want
to linger, nor would he have gone at all if he were
capable of sense, inclined to reasoning, or being
guided by someone who wouldn’t quail at his defiance.
Left alone, he shuts his navigator off—or does it
disengage without permission? Whether it was
accidental or deliberate, it’s evidently failed him
once again.
A social animal, he oddly gravitates toward noisy
neighborhoods with quiet pockets, where the muffled din
is some small comfort, putting him in mind of purposeful
activity, of people and machinery, of dogs encroaching
on each others’ territory, and of days strung into decades
when he lived predictably, as much as any of us does—
when there was something to attend to like the rhythm of
an orchestra instead of monkeys let loose with a bunch of
violins and banjos out of tune.
I suppose that where he is a moment’s bliss couched in
an hour’s contentment—never mind the cost that rises
exponentially with every trip into such perfect
anonymity that even he’s forgotten who he is—must be
worth turning off the navigator for, or, if he didn’t,
certainly he skimped on maintenance and let the
warranty expire. But is it wrong of me to wish he had a
more efficient way of getting from Point A to Point
Whatever destination of his choosing—since my pain is
not of any use to him?
Paul Cézanne, Man Smoking a Pipe

I can’t fix a broken navigator. Faulty grammar I can deal
with. Infelicity of syntax? Bring it on. But I’m not strong
enough to carry him across the street, forget about the
distance home. There’s moral cowardice and wisdom,
and I spent a fortune to discern the difference..
So I sit and wring my hands and pray, and worry
anyway, because my friend is lost and I can’t find him.
Maybe someone made of sterner stuff than I am kept a
light on for him. 
March 25, 2016

67

The Names of My Best Friends Are
Etched in Stone

T

he names of my best friends are etched in stone on my
to-do list—the best guarantee that they’ll never be
visited, telephoned, texted, or emailed by me. If
there’s anywhere lonelier, it’s in the kitchen, deep
down in the fridge and well hidden behind empty bottles
of condiments. Known as Death Row, it’s where leftovers
go to die—dishes with highly nutritious ingredients:
couscous and eggplant, organic arugula sweetened with
stevia, topped with paprika and strips of limp celery.
Why do we keep it? Who knows when we’ll need it! One
never can tell when an orphanage might explode, loosing
an army of unharmed but starving kids craving
cruciferous vegetables.
So on your to-do list, omit all important chores. They
won’t get done and you’ll just feel inadequate. Better yet,
call them instead opportunities. That way each check
mark brings joy to the heart. 

Mary Cassatt, Summertime

68

For a Friend, after Oral Surgery
wherein the dentist numbed the misdirecting

B

e tender of the careful jaw;
not do disturb. A law be ought
there to, if not there is, against
such housing rough activity
as ragged drawing breath inwith
a feet of seven radius.
The given must have dentist less
than anesthesia recommends
the manufacturer, or haps
per head the high too on, whereat
the lobal front the chin steadin
destered of usual admin.
As seems it if mis placement his
was taken; mere the nowest kiss
affected as intentionate
when on the gented plantly jaw
a Marciano hooky Rock
comes right across like shocking sends
to brain the waves. Mend will itself
time in. Whilemean, additional
approach the care with patient and
pargently ticular you can.

Édouard Vuillard, Le Docteur Georges Viau dans Son Cabinet Dentaire

He’ll you observe to thank the law:
Be tender of the careful jaw. 
mmc 10-1-2016

69

You Haven’t Been in Touch

I

’m an ordinary person.
I don’t bark, nor do I bite.
Little puppies and small children
never run from me in fright.
I always floss my teeth and brush them
every morning, noon, and night.
What on earth could be the reason
you don’t call and you don’t write?
I don’t think of you unkindly.
I think that you like me, too.
Don’t you know where you can find me?
I’m not hiding at the zoo
with the monkeys and the lions.
and the elephants and such—
Still, my friend, there’s no denying
that you haven’t been in touch.

I’d just like to say, How are ya?
I don’t want to bring you down.
Don’t you know that it’s good karma
to have friends like me around? 
Eugène Boudin, Bathers on the Beach at Trouville

70

Who’s Got Your Back?

Y

ou can hold your head high; keep your upper
lip as stiff as triple starch; and arch your brow in
such a way as to convey an attitude of sans souci
when trouble’s in the wind… and if the wind
brings stormy weather, and you’re double-jointed,
and you’re Gumby or his cousin, you can

let a smile be your umbrella
on a rainy, rainy day
and if your sweetie cries, just tell her
that a smile will always pay.1

I was lacking: self-respect and someone’s lap to
nestle in. What happened was, I read the memo
wrong and thought I was intended as the
sacrifice; in point of fact the vast, eternal paradise
was meant for me, and all along—as now, at
last, I understand—God had my back. 
1—“Let a Smile Be Your Umbrella” (1927), music by Sammy Fain,
lyrics by Irving Kahal and Francis Wheeler

And, really, who’s to say? The sleepiest cliché
could actually be quite profound, and there
might be a thousand ways to lift your chin
up off the ground. But still, the body knows the
difference between a grimace and a grin.
Eventually, the body pays.

Perhaps it has been said of moi, The woman has
a spine. If such a comment has been made,
the maker of it hasn’t seen my MRI or peered
beneath my skin at what resembles sticks and
string that tenuously cling to the remains of
bony architecture and the wreck of joints and
tendons, cartilage and musculature once robust
and flexible.
Was I proud of being strong enough to carry
groceries and babies up three flights of stairs and
never turn a hair? Not that I should have
spurned assistance, but I surely wouldn’t have
expected any or believed that I deserved it. I had
turned against myself and sabotaged immunities
and antibodies and their allies; hence began the
little wars (where all wars start) inside—my pride
just then contending with my spine, if
recollection serves. I barely noticed at the time,
for I was occupied with making virtue of
necessity, which I called independence rather
than confess (once Mom and Dad had left) what

71

Petrus Van Schendel, A Servant Girl by Candle Light

Life Recycled
I would not live this life again. It’s better unrehearsed,
and wouldn't most of us prefer not knowing what's
ahead: the problems, which are how we learn; the
pain, which, after all, is transient and makes the joy
beyond so much the sweeter? There are moments
I'd repeat, but all I'd really need would
be the feelings they
engendered.
Where would be the
risk in life recycled? Who could wish for
nothing to be unexpected, no surprises—no
defeats, of course, but then no victories; no whims
to act upon for self-indulgence; never going out
upon a limb, the senses sharpened, heartbeat like
a tympani—not when everything that came
before would be the same
again.
If I could make a different choice this time—but
that could happen only once, for from then on,
the premise would have
changed.
I’ll say this for the Mysteries: They are not apt
to bore one, with, as I'm convinced, successive
lives and spiritual progression toward the heights to
which we all are drawn, in spite of what we seem
to want. My level's humble yet; I’m far from ready
to become a monk, nor yet contemplative full-time,
forgoing pretty things. I have no wish to cure my
shopping habit at the Thrifty Mart for second-hand
appliances and satisfactorily tattered overalls. But
when it’s time, I don’t suppose I’ll mind the lack of
bric-a-brac or crisp white cotton shirts with small
pink bows. Already I am too ascetic for my comfort;
since I struggle with it, I deduce my selves are out
of sync, and I could use a very warm Jacuzzi
and an alcoholic drink—a cold Corona
or a dry merlot with brie on Melba
toast—and yes,
this minute,
please. 

Guy Rose, The Green Mirror

72

Walter Frederick Osborne, The Garden

Native Soil

K

aren was a woman who wore stylish
linen suits and chunky turquoise necklaces
or strings of pearls with T-shirt dresses,
hems an inch above the floor until she
slipped on three-inch heels she sometimes
wore; and she adorned her spacious home,
her office, and herself with clever pieces from
boutiques—a long silk scarf in pink pastel
tossed on with casual elegance, one turn
around the neck above a crisp, white
cotton shirt and Levi’s... plain clay russet
saucers, different sizes, meant to set your
plant pots on, were coasters, dishes,
paperweights, and places to put odds and
ends... and sturdy woven baskets, long
before the chic discovered them, wore
large, neat labels: Out and In.
She always took the summers off—her
husband was the Dean of Men. They had
a little place somewhere in Ireland; it
might have been a castle or a bungalow. She
loved it, that was all I knew, and though
she lived with such élan and dressed with
flair and ingenuity and didn’t care what
anybody thought, and was so kind and
always took me to the symphony and then
for drinks at Hickory’s to celebrate my
birthday, and adored ballet and was a
friend of Balanchine, and once, at least, I
know she went to Flanders for a three-day
weekend... not that she was ever sickly, I
don’t think she missed a day of work in
fifteen years, but toward the end of May
she’d summon up, from God knows where,
a blast of superhuman energy and raucous
joy, and, There she is, I’d think, though I
could not have told you what was missing.
It’s as if you’ve never seen a flower, and a
coral-tinted rosebud shows up one day at

your door; you’re overcome; you vow to
treasure it forever, and the morning after,
all its petals have unfolded and you stare
in wonder at it: There was more? you
say in awe and admiration. That was
Karen, all at once in luscious bloom.

73

There are those who never grow quite as
they should except in native soil, and I
suppose when Karen first met Ireland,
there was a flash of recognition, something
like immediate addiction to a sense of
place she’d not have felt the lack of till
she had it. I confess I’ve felt the tug of it
myself, from elsewhere, who can say? I’ve
yet to learn. It happens when the sun is at
a certain slant, the trees throw shadows
out, just so, and something beckons in the
wind, a scent, a sound, except I don’t
know which direction it would have me go,
but, oh, I yearn for it and grieve as if I
know the thing I’m longing for, and all this
in the time it takes to breathe one breath,
inhale, exhale, and while you’re at it have
a brief encounter with a universe outside
of time and space where common words are
weighty and inadequate. But it’s the poet’s
job to make the poem speak if not the
words, and so: There is a place I’m meant
to be and it will find me or I’ll stumble
over it, and then I’ll know that I’ve come
home.

Sir John Lavery, Summer on the River

(And no, it isn’t death or heaven, not as
strong as premonition, not as vague as
intuition, not an ache but more a sort
of itchiness, as if I were a migratory bird,
instinctively aware of season, storm, and
course; a kind of magnetism, I suppose,
and only wish I knew which way is north.) 

74

When the Magic Seeps Away

W

the light forever from the forest, leached the green from
tree and trumpet vine, and singed the grass and driven
off the butterflies, first stripping them of gaiety and song.

hen you were little, did your sister take you to the
movies and you saw Snow White? And ever since,
what you remember — even more particularly
than the scary witch, the mountainside, the cliff,
the boulders menacing, and lightning making everything
more frightening and starkly black and vicious—is the
butterflies and lovely Snow White singing allegrissimo in
harmony, like the McGuire Sisters, with a chorus of the
bluest bluebirds that could be imagined in a universe
felicitous with color, sunshine, grass so green and soft
that you could smell the sweetness of it, undiluted
happiness, and innocence surpassing even yours, for you
knew, as Snow White did not, that in the dark woods evil
lurked. You found it quite disturbing then, and far from
certain were you (inasmuch as this was your first Disney
animated feature) that Snow White, in her naiveté,
would live to see another day. You, being four and
lacking the vocabulary, couldn’t say how in your heart
you understood the magnitude of the calamity, should it
materialize, that Snow White’s dying would have drained

Insidious that poisoned apple was, imprisoning Snow
White in beautiful oblivion. You didn’t know that
handsome princes were a dime a dozen, as surprised as
anyone to find how magical a kiss could be when
irresistibly delivered by a prince who’d fallen instantly in
unrequited love, as unrequitable it must have seemed.
But who are we to judge the man’s impulsiveness,
although to steal a kiss from one so utterly defenseless, as
Snow White was, seems retrospectively at best
unchivalrous. All’s well, I guess, that ends well.
When the credits rolled, the lights came up, and we went
out into the bright, cold afternoon, Real Life was such a
disappointment, brutally intruding as it always does into
the bubble of whatever fantasy we’d sunken into, though
it’s not a difficult adjustment for a child, to whom the
world is always new and magical. More crushing is the
vanishing of innocence, the sad deflation of our
expectations when enchantment seeps away, which
happens to us all eventually, and often it begins the

John Anster
Fitzgerald, The

Captive Robin

75

minute that we realize how drab and colorless this
planet Earth can be, and that the Disney-movie pinks
and greens and singing butterflies aren’t just
uncommon, they’re impossible. Reality then slashes at
illusion, and the casualties are carefree afternoons,
enchanted evenings, and the rosy promise of the dawn,
its glory dimmed; the first glimpse of a red-gold wedge
of sun on the horizon has become a matter of astronomy
instead of alchemy.
But wait a bit; be patient. Cynicism too will run its
course. The time will come when some of us at least will
understand the power we possess to comprehend,
create, and manifest. The separation thins between the
visions that proceed from calculation and imagination.
Truth, we see, is not the province solely of the
laboratory. Logic has its place, but what it makes begins
as something endlessly substantial: an idea.
Look again, this time with inspiration, at the faded skies,
and as you watch, their tints intensify. Perhaps at first
you have to squint to see a singing butterfly… and if a
soupçon of absurdity is necessary to espy the faeries
populating sacred groves, the pixies flying close around
the shrubbery… be not dismayed. The child is not insane
who has a conversation with his private angels. Poplars,
robins, ladybugs, and babies speak a common language,
which the elderly, the Old Souls, and the very wise will
well and truly testify. 

Book illustration, Prince Florimund Finds the Sleeping Beauty

76

INDEX OF POEMS
And Demons Fled ................................................................................................. 18
Anybody Home ..................................................................................................... 15
Being a Seed .......................................................................................................... 19
Bombed Mom on a Summer Afternoon.............................................................. 51
For a Friend, after Oral Surgery .......................................................................... 69
Forgiven................................................................................................................. 14
Fresh Paint Same Old Wood ................................................................................ 27
Getting Better Every Day ..................................................................................... 47
Glam It Up............................................................................................................. 23
How Late It Is ........................................................................................................ 21
If God Isn’t ............................................................................................................ 13
If I Could Make You Laugh Today ...................................................................... 38
If I Were Very Rich .............................................................................................. 44
In Another Life ...................................................................................................... 40
Intimation of My Immortality ............................................................................. 17
Keeping Cats ......................................................................................................... 42
Krishnamurti’s Secret........................................................................................... 54
Last Call of the Night Watchman........................................................................ 29
Lazy Heart ................................................................................................................ 7
Life Is Poetry (Now).............................................................................................. 30
Life Recycled ......................................................................................................... 72
Lost Days ............................................................................................................... 66
Love Sticks ............................................................................................................. 43
Love Story .............................................................................................................. 41
Love, Come In .......................................................................................................... 8
Mike....................................................................................................................... 67
My Martyrdom ..................................................................................................... 16
Native Soil ............................................................................................................. 73
On a Summer Afternoon ..................................................................................... 24
Only Words .......................................................................................................... 48
Opium Dreams ........................................................................................................ 9
Out of the Angry Lion’s Mouth, a Stem .............................................................. 45
Poet, Open Wide the Window ............................................................................ 33
Riding in the Blackberry Forest ........................................................................... 49
Seeds of Happiness ............................................................................................... 20
Snagged ................................................................................................................. 37
The Aquifer ........................................................................................................... 53
The Devil’s in the Dough ..................................................................................... 55
The Great Traveling Textile Swamp ................................................................... 65
The Happy Gift of a Delighted God .................................................................... 31
The Joy of the Light of God .................................................................................. 32
The Land of In-Between....................................................................................... 36
The Names of My Best Friends Are Etched in Stone .......................................... 68
The Rhythm of the Day ........................................................................................ 25
The Very Empty Next ........................................................................................... 50
The View from Above .......................................................................................... 57
They Will Be Like You.......................................................................................... 58
Think On This ....................................................................................................... 61

77

Transplanted ......................................................................................................... 60
Turned Around ..................................................................................................... 34
Unconditional Love .............................................................................................. 39
Was It a Dream That God and I Were Dancing?............................................... 59
When the Magic Seeps Away .............................................................................. 75
Where None Had Been ......................................................................................... 35
Who’s Got Your Back ........................................................................................... 71
You and I ............................................................................................................... 62
You and Me In a Tree ........................................................................................... 63
You Haven’t Been in Touch ................................................................................. 70

78

